e Bread maker
e Power: 600W
e Color: white

BREAD MAKER
Model: HBM-690W
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Thank you for purchasing this product!

I. INTRODUCTION J

Before using the appliance, please read carefully this instruction manual and keep it for future
reference.

This instruction manual is designed to provide you with all required instructions related to
the installation, use and maintenance of the appliance.

In order to operate the unit correctly and safety, please read this instruction manual carefully
before installation and usage.

N J

Il. CONTENT OF YOUR PACKA J

> Bread maker
» User manual
> Warranty Card
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Before using the electrical appliance, the following basic precautions should always be
followed:

1. Read all instructions

2. Before using check that the voltage of wall outlet corresponds to the one shown on
the rating plate.

3. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in any manner. Return appliance to
manufacturer or the nearest authorized service agent for examination, repair or
electrical or mechanical adjustment.

4. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

5. To protect against electric shock do not immerse cord, plugs, or housing in water or
other liquid.

6. Unplug from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, and
before cleaning.

7. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or hot surface.

8. The use of accessory not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cause
injuries.

9. This appliance is not intended for used by persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliances by a
person responsible for their safety.

10. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
11. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.

12. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil or
other hot liquids.

13. Do not touch any moving or spinning parts of the machine when baking..

14. Never switch on the appliance without properly placed bread pan filled
ingredients.

15. Never beat the bread pan on the top or edge to remove the pan, this may damage
the bread pan.

16. Metal foils or other materials must not be inserted into the bread maker as this
can give rise to the risk of a fire or short circuit.

17. Never cover the bread maker with a towel or any other material, heat and steam
must be able to escape freely. A fire can be caused if it is covered by, or comes into
contact with combustible material.

18. Turn any control to OFF, then remove plug from wall outlet.

19. Do not operate the appliance for other than its intended use.
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20. This appliance has been incorporated with a grounded plug. Please ensure the wall outlet
in your house is well earthed.

21. Do not use outdoors.

22. Save these instructions

IV. DESCRIPTION J

Parts name:

1. Lid
Bread pan
Housing
Control panel
Hook
Measuring spoon
Measuring cup
Kneading blade

. View window /
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After power-up

As soon as the bread maker is plugged into power supply, a beep will be heard and
“1 3:00” will be displayed. But the colon between the “3” and “00” don’t flash
constantly. And “1” is the default program. The arrows point to “2.0LB” and
“MEDIUM” as they are default settings.

Start/stop

The button is used for starting and stopping the selected baking program.

To start a program, press the START/STOP button once. A short beep will be heard,
the indicator will light up, and the two dots in the time display begin to flash and
the program starts. Any other button is inactivated except the START/STOP button
after a program has begun.

To stop the program, press the START/STOP button for approx. 2 seconds, then a
beep will be heard, it means that the program has been switched off. This feature
will help to prevent any unintentional disruption to the operation of program.

Menu

The MENU button is used to set different programs. Each time it is pressed
(accompanied by a short beep) the program will vary. Press the button
discontinuously, the 12 menus will be cycled to show on the LCD display. Select your
desired program. The functions of 12 menus will be explained below.

Color
With the button you can select light, medium or dark color for the crust.

Loaf size

Select the gross weight (1.5LB, 2.0LB). Press the LOAF SIZE button to choose your
desired gross weight, see the mark beneath it for reference.

This button is only applicable for the following program: BASIC, FRENCH, WHOLE
WHEAT, SWEET and SANDWICH.

DELAY (“A or¥7)

If you want the appliance do not start working immediately you can use this button
to set the delay time.

You must decide how long it will be before your bread is ready by pressing the
«A o V7 Pplease note the delay time should include the baking time of program.
That is, at the completion of delay time, there is hot bread can be serviced.
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At first the program and degree of browning must be selected, then pressing
«A or W7o increase or decrease the delay time at the increment of 10 minutes. The
maximum delay is 13 hours.

Example: Now it is 8:30p.m, if you would like your bread to be ready in the next
morning at 7 o’clock, i.e. in 10 hours and 30 minutes. Select your menu, color, loaf
size then press the“M or¥"to add the time until 10:30 appears on the LCD. Then
press the START/STOP button to activate this delay program and the indicator will
light up. You can see the dot flashed and LCD will count down to show the remaining
time. You will get fresh bread at 7:00 in the morning, if you don’t want to take out the
bread immediately, the keeping warm time of 1hour starts.

Note: For time delayed baking, do not use any easily perishable ingredients such as
eggs, fresh milk, fruits, onions, etc.

KEEP WARM

Bread can be automatically kept warm for 1 hour after baking. During keeping warm,
if you would like to take the bread out, switch the program off by pressing the
START/STOP button.

MEMORY

If the power supply has been interrupted during the course of making bread, the
process of making bread will be continued automatically within 10 minutes, even
without pressing START/STOP button. If the interruption time exceeds 10 minutes,
the memory cannot be kept, you must discard the ingredients in the bread pan and
add the ingredients into bread pan again, and the bread maker must be restarted. But
if the dough has not entered the rising phase when the power supply breaks off, you
can press the START/STOP directly to continue the program from the beginning.
ENVIRONMENT

The machine may work well in a wide range of temperature, but there may be any
difference in loaf size between a very warm room and a very cold room. We suggest
that the room temperature should be within the range of 15 ‘C to 34°C.

WARNING DISPLAY

1. If the display shows “H:HH” after you have pressed START/STOP button, (see below
figure 1) the temperature inside is still too high. Then the program has to be stopped.
Open the lid and let the machine cool down for 10 to 20 minutes.

2. If the display shows “E:EE” after you have pressed START/STOP button, (see below
figure 2) the temperature sensor is disconnected please check the sensor carefully by
Authorized expert.

Hef £:LE
Figure 1 Figure 2
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Program 1: Basic

For white and mixed breads, it mainly consist of wheat flour or rye flour. The bread
has a compact consistency. You can adjust the bread brown by setting the COLOR
button.

Program 2: French

For light breads made from fine flour. Normally the bread is fluffy and has a crispy
crust. This is not suitable for baking recipes requiring butter, margarine or milk.
Program 3: Whole Wheat

For breads with heavy varieties of flour that require a longer phase of kneading and
rising (for example, whole wheat flour and rye flour). The bread will be more
compact and heavy.

Program 4: Quick

Kneading, rise and baking loaf within the time less than basic bread. But the bread
baked on this setting is usually smaller with a dense texture.

Baking program 5: Sweet

For breads with additives such as fruit juices, grated coconut, raisins, dry fruits,
chocolate or added sugar. Due to a longer phase of rising the bread will be light and
airy.

Program 6: Ultra fast-I

Kneading, rise and baking 1.5LB loaf in a shortest time. Usually the bread made is
smaller and rougher than that made with Quick program.

Program 7: Ultra fast-Il

The same as Program 6, but applicable for 2.0LB loaf.

Program 8: Dough

Kneading and rise, but without baking. Remove the dough and use for making bread
rolls, pizza, steamed bread, etc.

Program 9: Jam

Boiling jams and marmalades.

Program 10: Cake

Kneading, rise and baking, but rise with soda or baking powder.

Program 11: SANDWICH

Kneading, rise and baking sandwich. For baking light texture bread with a thinner
crust.

Program 12: Bake

For additional baking of breads that are too light or not baked through. In this
program there is no kneading or resting.
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BEFORE THE FIRST USE

The appliance may emit a little smoke and a characteristic smell when you turn it on
for the first time. This is normal and will soon stop. Make sure the appliance has
sufficient ventilation.

1. Unpack your appliance and check whether all parts and accessories are complete
and free of damage.

2. Clean all the parts according to the section “Cleaning and Maintenance”.

3. Set the bread maker on bake mode and bake empty for about 10 minutes. Then let it
cool down and clean all the detached parts again.

4. Dry all parts thoroughly and assemble them, the appliance is ready for use.

HOW TO MAKE BREAD

1. Place the bread pan in position, and then turn it clockwise until they click in correct
position. Fix the kneading blade onto the drive shaft. It is recommended to fill hole
with heat-resisting margarine prior to place the kneading blade to avoid the dough
sticking the kneading blade, also this would make the kneading blade be removed from
bread easily.

2. Place ingredients into the bread pan. Please keep to the order mentioned in the
recipe. Usually the water or liquid substance should be put firstly, then add sugar, salt
and flour, always add yeast or baking powder as the last ingredient.

Note: the quantities of flour and raising agent that may be used refer to the recipe.

—

Yeast orsoda

Dryingredients

Water orliquid

3. Make a small indentation on the top of flour with finger, add yeast into the
indentation, make sure it does not come into contact with the liquid or salt.

4. Close the lid gently and plug the power cord into a wall outlet.

5. Press the MENU button until your desired program is selected.

6. Press the COLOR button to select the desired crust color.

7. Press the LOAF SIZE button to select the desired size.

8. Set the delay time by pressing A ' Viutton. This step may be skipped if you want
the bread maker to start working immediately.

9. Press the START/STOP button once to start working, and the indicator will light up.
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10. For the program of Basic, French, Whole wheat, Sweet, Sandwich and cake beeps
sound will be heard during operation. This is to prompt you to add ingredients. Open
the Lid and put in some ingredients. It is possible that steam will escape through the
vent in the lid during baking. This is normal.

11. Once the process has been completed, one beep will be heard. You can press
START/STOP button for approx. 2 seconds to stop the process and take out the bread.
Open the Lid and while using oven mitts, turn the bread pan in anti-clockwise and take
out the bread pan.

Caution: the Bread pan and bread may be very hot! Always handle with care.

12. Let the bread pan cool down before removing the bread. Then use non-stick
spatula to gently loosen the sides of the bread from the pan.

13. Turn bread pan upside down onto a wire cooling rack or clean cooking surface and
gently shake until bread falls out.

14. Let the bread cool for about 20 minutes before slicing. It is recommended slicing
bread with electric cutter or dentate cutter, had better not with fruit knife or kitchen
knife, otherwise the bread may be subject to deformation.

15. If you are out of the room or have not pressed START/STOP button at the end of
operation, the bread will be kept warm automatically for 1 hour, when keep warm is
finished, 10 beeps will be heard.

16. When do not use or complete operation, unplug the power cord.

Note: Before slicing the loaf, use the hook to remove out the Kneading blade hidden
on the bottom of loaf. The loaf is hot, never use the hand to remove the kneading
blade.

Note: If bread has not been completely eaten up, advise you to store the remained
bread in sealed plastic bag or vessel. Bread can be stored for about three days during
room temperature, if you need storage for more days pack it with sealed plastic bag or
vessel and then place it in the refrigerator, storage time is at most ten days. As bread
made by ourselves does not add preservative, generally storage time is no longer than
that for bread in market.
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Disconnect the machine from the power outlet and let it cool down before cleaning.

1. Bread pan and double bread pan: remove the bread pan by pulling the handle, wipe
inside and outside of pan with damp clothes, do not use any sharp or abrasive agents for
the consideration of protecting the non-stick coating. The pan must be dried completely
before installing.

Note: Insert the bread pan and press down until it fixed in correct position. If it cannot
be inserted, adjust the pan lightly to make it is on the correct position then press it
down.

2. Kneading blade: If the kneading blade is difficult to remove from the bread, use the
hook. Also wipe the blade carefully with a cotton damp cloth. Both the bread pan and
kneading blade are dishwashing safe components.

3. Housing: gently wipe the outer surface of housing with a wet cloth. Do not use any
abrasive cleaner for cleaning, as this would degrade the high polish of the surface. Never
immerse the housing into water for cleaning.

Note: It is suggested not disassembling the lid for cleaning.

4. Before the bread maker is packed for storage, ensure that it has completely cooled
down, clean and dry, and the lid is closed.

1. Bread flour

Bread flour has high content of high gluten (so it can be also called high-gluten flour
which contains high protein), it has good elastic and can keep the size of the bread from
collapsing after rise. As the gluten content is higher than the common flour, so it can be
used for making bread with large size and better inner fiber. Bread flour is the most
important ingredient of making bread.

2. Plain flour

Flour that contains no baking powder, it is applicable for making express bread.

3. Whole-wheat flour

Whole-wheat flour is ground from grain. It contains wheat skin and gluten. Whole-wheat
flour is heavier and more nutrient than common flour. The bread made by whole-wheat
flour is usually small in size. So many recipes usually combine the whole -wheat flour or
bread flour to achieve the best result.
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4. Black wheat flour

Black wheat flour, also named as “rough flour”, it is a kind of high fiber flour, and it is
similar with whole-wheat flour. To obtain the large size after rising, it must be used in
combination with high proportion of bread flour.

5. Self-rising flour

A type of flour that contains baking powder, it is used for making cakes specially.

6. Corn flour and oatmeal flour

Corn flour and oatmeal flour are ground from corn and oatmeal separately. They are
the additive ingredients of making rough bread, which are used for enhancing the
flavor and texture.

7. Sugar

Sugar is very important ingredient to increase sweet taste and color of bread. And it is
also considered as nourishment in the yeast bread. White sugar is largely used. Brown
sugar, powder sugar or cotton sugar may be called by special requirement.

8. Yeast

After yeasting process, the yeast will produce carbon dioxide. The carbon dioxide will
expand bread and make the inner fiber soften. However, yeast fast breeding needs
carbohydrate in sugar and flour as nourishment.

1 tbsp dry yeast =3 tsp dry yeast

1 tbsp dry yeast =15ml

1 tsp dry yeast =5ml

Yeast must be stored in the refrigerator, as the fungus in it will be killed at high
temperature, before using, check the production date and storage life of your yeast.
Store it back to the refrigerator as soon as possible after each use. Usually the failure
of bread rising is caused by the bad yeast.

The ways described below will check whether your yeast is fresh and active.

(1) Pour 1/2 cup warm water (45-50°C) into a measuring cup.

(2) Put 1 tsp. white sugar into the cup and stir, then sprinkle 2 tsp. yeast over the
water.

(3) Place the measuring cup in a warm place for about 10min. Do not stir the water.
(4) The froth should be up to 1 cup. Otherwise the yeast is dead or inactive.

9. Salt

Salt is necessary to improve bread flavor and crust color. But salt can also restrain
yeast from rising. Never use too much salt in a recipe. But bread would be larger if
without salt.

10. Egg

Eggs can improve bread texture, make the bread more nourish and large in size, the
egg must be peeled and stirred evenly.

11. Grease, butter and vegetable oil

Grease can make bread soften and delay storage life. Butter should be melted or
chopped to small particles before using.
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12. Baking powder

Baking powder is used for rising the Ultra Fast bread and cake. As it does not need rise time,
and it can produce the air, the air will form bubble to soften the texture of bread utilizing
chemical principle.

13. Soda

It is similar with baking powder. It can also used in combination with baking powder.

14. Water and other liquid

Water is essential ingredient for making bread. Generally speaking, water temperature
between 200C and 250C is the best. The water may be replaced with fresh milk or water
mixed with 2% milk powder, which may enhance bread flavor and improve crust color. Some
recipes may call for juice for the purpose of enhancing bread flavor, e.g. apple juice, orange
juice, lemon juice and so on.

One of important step for making good bread is proper amount of ingredients. It is
strongly suggested that use measuring cup or measuring spoon to obtain accurate
amount, otherwise the bread will be largely influenced.

1. Weighing liquid ingredients

Water, fresh milk or milk powder solution should be measured with measuring cups.
Observe the level of the measuring cup with your eyes horizontally. When you measure
cooking oil or other ingredients, clean the measuring cup thoroughly without any other
ingredients.

2. Dry measurements

Dry measuring must be done by gently spooning ingredients into the measuring cup
and then once filled, leveling off with a knife. Scooping or tapping a measuring cup with
more than is required. This extra amount could affect the balance of the recipe. When
measuring small amounts of dry ingredients, the measuring spoon must be used.
Measurements must be level, not heaped as this small difference could throw out the
critical balance of the recipe.

3. Adding sequence

The sequence of adding ingredients should be abided, generally speaking, the sequence
is: liquid ingredient, eggs, salt and milk powder etc. When adding the ingredient, the
flour can't be wetted by liquid completely. The yeast can only be placed on the dry flour.
And yeast can't touch with salt. After the flour has been kneaded for some time and a
beep will prompt you to put fruit ingredients into the mixture. If the fruit ingredients
are added too early, the flavor will be diminished after long time mixing. When you use
the delay function for a long time, never add the perishable ingredients such as eggs,
fruit ingredient.

10
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A x . a
NO. PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION
Some ingredients adhere to the | Unplug the bread maker and clean the
Smoke from
. heat element or nearby, for the | heat element, but be careful not to
1 ventilation hole when | _. . . . -
baking first use, oil remained on the | burn you, during the first use, dry
surface of heat element operating and open the lid.
Bread bottom crust is !(eep bread warm and Ieave.bread Take bread out soon without keeping
2 . in the bread pan for a long time so | .
too thick . . it warm
that water is losing too much
After taking bread out, put hot water
It is very difficult to | Kneader adheres tightly to the | into bread pan and immerge kneader
3 . ) a
take bread out shaft in bread pan for 10 minutes, then take it out and
clean.
.1.selected program menu 15 | gelect the proper program menu
improper
2.after operating, open cover
L . several times and bread is dry, no | Don’t open cover at the last rise
Stir ingredients not
4 evenly and bake badly brown crust color
. . . Check kneader hole, then take bread pan
3.Stir resistance is too large so . .
, out and operate without load, if not
that kneader almost can’t rotate . .
. normal, contact with the authorized
and stir adequately . -
service facility.
Display “HHH” after . Press START/STOP button and unplug
- The temperature in bread maker | bread maker, then take bread pan out
5 pressing START/STOP | . X )
button is too high to make bread. and open cover until the bread maker
cools down
Check whether bread pan is fixed
6 Hear the motor noises | Bread pan is fixed improperly or | properly and dough is made according
but dough isn’t stirred | dough is too large to be stirred to recipe and the ingredients is
weighed accurately
L veast s too much or flour is Check the above factors, reduce
Bread size is so large as | excessive or water is too much or !
7 - . properly the amount according to the
to push cover environment temperature is too
. true reasons
high
No yeast or the amount of yeast is
not enough, moreover, yeast may
o have a poor activity as water | Check the amount and performance of
Bread size is too small . - - ) .
8 . temperature is too high or yeast is | yeast, increase the environment
or bread has no rise . .
mixed together with salt, or the | temperature properly.
environment  temperature is
lower.
Dough is so large to The amount of liquids is so muc.h Reduce the amount of liquids and
9 as to make dough soft and yeast is | . o
overflow bread pan . improve dough rigidity
also excessive.
Lused f’lour Is not strqng powder Use bread flour or strong powder.
and can’t make dough rise
Bread collapses in the | 2.yeast rate is too rapid or yeast .
10 middle parts when | temperature is too high Yeast is used under room temperature
baking dough . . - .
g g 2.Excessive water makes dough | According to the ability of absorbing
too wet and soft. water, adjust water on recipe
Bread weight is very | 1.too much flour or short of water | Reduce flour or increase water
11 large and organization | 2.too many fruit ingredients or too | Reduce the amount of corresponding
construct is too dense | much whole wheat flour ingredients and increase yeast
Middle parts are | 1. Excessive water or yeast or no | Reduce properly water or yeast and
12 hollow after cutting | salt check salt
bread 2.water temperature is too high Check water temperature

11
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l.there is
ingredients in bread such as

strong  glutinosity

Do not add strong glutinosity

Bread surface is ingredients into bread.
13 adhered to drv powder butter and bananas etc.
yp 2.stir not adequately for short of | Check water and mechanical construct
water of bread maker
If baking color is too dark for the
. . recipe with excessive sugar, press
Cru§t Is too th'.Ck and Different recipes or ingredients | START/STOP to interrupt the program
baking color is too . . . o
- have great effect on making | ahead 5-10min of intended finishing
14 | dark when making . . . .
- bread, baking color will become | time. Before removing out the bread
cakes or food with

excessive sugar

very dark because of much sugar

you should keep the bread or cake in
bread pan for about 20 minutes with
cover closed

12
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Xll. TECHNICAL DETAILS J
Power 600 W
Voltage 230V, 50Hz
Color White
Capacity 700-900 g

b= 4

]
Environment friendly disposal

You can help protect the environment!
Please remember to respect the local regulations: hand in the non-working electrical equipment’s to

an appropriate waste disposal center.

N

©

HEINNER is a registered trademark of Network One Distribution SRL. Other brands and

product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.

No part of the specifications may be reproduced in any form or by any means or used to make any
derivative such as translation, transformation, or adaptation without permission from NETWORK

ONE DISTRIBUTION.

Copyright © 2013 Network One Distribution. All rights reserved.

www.heinner.com, http://www.nod.ro /

q3 J

This product is in conformity with norms and standards of European Community.

Importer: Network One Distribution
Marcel lancu, 3-5, Bucharest, Romania

Tel: +40 21 211 18 56, www.heinner.com , www.nod.ro
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MASINA DE FACUT PAINE
Model: HBM-690W

e Masina de facut paine
e Putere: 600 W
e Culoare: alb

14
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Va multumim pentru alegerea acestui produs!

I.  INTRODUCERE J

inainte de a utiliza acest aparat, cititi cu atentie manualul de instructiuni si pdstrati-I pentru
consultdri ulterioare.

Acest manual este conceput pentru a va oferi toate instructiunile necesare referitoare la
instalarea, utilizarea si intretinerea aparatului.

Pentru utilizarea corecta si in siguranta a aparatului, va rugam sa cititi cu atentie acest
manual de instructiuni inainte de instalare si utilizare.

N J

CONTINUTUL PACHETUL

> Masina de facut paine
> Manual de utilizare
> Certificat de garantie

15
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Tnainte de utilizarea aparatului electric, trebuie intotdeauna respectate urmatoarele
masuri de precautie de baza:

1. Cititi toate instructiunile.

2. Inainte de utilizare, asigurati-va ca tensiunea prizei electrice corespunde cu cea
marcata pe placuta cu caracteristici tehnice.

3. Nu folositi niciun aparat electrocasnic care are cablul de alimentare sau stecarul
deteriorat sau daca prezinta defectiuni, a fost scapat pe jos sau avariat in vreun fel.
Returnati aparatul la producator sau celui mai apropiat agent de service autorizat in
vederea examinarii, repararii sau reglarii electrice sau mecanice.

4. Nu atingeti suprafetele fierbinti. Folositi manerele sau butoanele.

5. Pentru a va proteja impotriva electrocutarii, nu introduceti cablul, stecarul sau
carcasa aparatului in apa sau alte lichide.

6. Scoateti aparatul din priza atunci cand nu este folosit, inainte de a fi curatat sau
inainte de montarea sau demontarea pieselor.

7. Nu lasati cablul de alimentare sa atarne peste marginea mesei sau suprafete
fierbinti.

8. Utilizarea accesoriilor nerecomandate de catre producatorul aparatului poate
provoca vatamari.

9. Aparatul nu este destinat utilizarii de catre persoane (inclusiv copii) care au
capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse, sau carora le lipsesc experienta si
cunostintele necesare, decat daca sunt supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire
la utilizarea aparatului de catre o persoana care raspunde de siguranta acestora.

10. Copiii trebuie supravegheati, astfel incat acestia sa nu se joace cu aparatul.

11. Nu puneti aparatul pe sau langa un arzator cu gaz sau electric; nu puneti aparatul
intr-un cuptor incalzit.

12. Este necesar sd actionati cu foarte mare prudenta atunci cand mutati un aparat ce
contine ulei incins sau alte lichide fierbinti.

13. Nu atingeti niciuna dintre piesele aflate in miscare sau care se rotesc in interiorul
masinii in timpul coacerii.

14. Nu porniti niciodata aparatul fara ca ingredientele sa fie introduse corespunzator
in cuva pentru paine.

15. Nu scoateti niciodata cuva pentru paine prin batere pe partea de sus sau pe
margini, deoarece aceasta se poate deteriora.

16. Nu introduceti in masina de facut paine folii metalice sau alte materiale, intrucat
acest lucru poate genera pericol de incendiu sau scurtcircuit.

17. Nu acoperiti niciodatd masina de facut paine cu prosoape sau cu alte materiale,
deoarece caldura si aburul trebuie sa iasa in mod liber. Daca aparatul este acoperit cu
materiale inflamabile sau intrd in contact cu acestea, poate fi cauzat un incendiu a.
18. Rotiti butoanele de comanda in pozitia ,,OPRIT” si scoateti stecarul din priza.

19. Nu utilizati aparatul in alt scop decat cel pentru care a fost proiectat.

16
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20. Acest aparat este prevazut cu un stecar cu iTmpamantare. Va rugam sa va asigurati ca priza
electrica din locuinta dumneavoastra este prevazuta cu o impamantare corespunzatoare.

21. Nu utilizati aparatul in aer liber.

22. Pastrati aceste instructiuni.

< J

Denumirile componentelor:
1. Capac

Paleta de framantare

—— J

2. Cuva pentru paine
3. Carcasa

4. Panou de comanda
5. Carlig

6. Lingura de masurare
7. Pahar gradat

8.

9
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Dupa alimentare

Imediat ce masina de facut paine este conectata la sursa de alimentare, aceasta va
emite un semnal sonor si va fi afisat pe ecran mesajul ,,1 3:00”. Cele doua puncte
dintre ,3” si ,00” nu sunt afisate intermitent. Programul ,1” este cel implicit.
Sagetile indicd spre ,,2.0LB” si ,MEDIU”, deoarece acestea sunt setdrile implicite.

Start/stop

Butonul este utilizat pentru pornirea sau oprirea programului de coacere selectat.
Pentru a porni un program, apasati butonul START/STOP o data. Se va auzi un
semnal sonor scurt, indicatorul se va aprinde, cele doua puncte de pe afisaj incep sa
clipeasca, iar programul incepe. Dupa inceperea unui program, toate butoanele cu
exceptia butonului START/STOP sunt inactive.

Pentru a opri un program, tineti apasat butonul START/STOP timp de aproximativ 2
secunde. Aparatul va emite un semnal sonor, indicand faptul ca programul s-a oprit.
Aceastd caracteristica ajuta la prevenirea oricarei intreruperi accidentale a
functionarii programului.

Meniu

Butonul MENIU este utilizat pentru configurarea diferitelor programe. La fiecare
apasare (insotitd de un semnal sonor scurt), va fi afisat un alt program. Apasati
repetat butonul pentru a afisa pe rand cele 12 meniuri pe ecranul LCD. Selectati
programul dorit. Functiile celor 12 meniuri vor fi explicate mai jos.

Culoare
Cu ajutorul acestui buton, puteti selecta nivelul de rumenire deschis, mediu sau
inchis.

Dimensiunea painii

Selectati greutate bruta (700 g, 900 g). Apasati butonul LOAF SIZE (dimensiunea
painii) pentru a selecta greutatea bruta dorita.

Acest buton poate fi utilizat numai Tn cazul urmatoarelor programe: BASIC (paine de
baza), FRENCH (paine frantuzeasca), WHOLE WHEAT (paine din fdina integrala),
SWEET (paine dulce) si SANDWICH (paine pentru sandvis).

TEMPORIZARE (“4A sau¥”)

Daca doriti ca aparatul sa nu inceapa sa lucreze imediat, puteti utiliza acest buton
pentru setarea duratei de temporizare.

Prin apasarea ,,A sau¥”, puteti selecta cat timp doriti sa treaca pana cand painea
dumneavoastra este gata. Va rugam sa retineti faptul ca durata de temporizare
trebuie sd includa si timpul de coacere. Aceasta inseamna c3, la sfarsitul duratei de
temporizare, painea fierbinte poate fi consumata.
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Selectati programul si gradul de rumenire, apoi apasati ,,A sau¥” pentru a mari sau
a micsora durata de temporizare cu cate 10 minute. Durata maxima de temporizare
este de 13 ore.

Exemplu: Sa presupunem ca este ora 8:30 p.m. si doriti ca painea dumneavoastra sa
fie gata in dimineata urmatoare, la ora 7, adica in 10 ore si 30 de minute. Selectati
meniul, culoarea si dimensiunea painii, apoi apasati ,,A sau¥” pentru a seta durata
pana cand 10:30 apare pe ecranul LCD. Apoi apasati butonul START/STOP pentru a
activa programul de temporizare, iar indicatorul se va aprinde. Punctul va fi afisat
intermitent, iar ecranul LCD va afisa timpul ramas. Veti obtine paine proaspata la ora
7 dimineata. daca nu doriti sa scoateti paine imediat, functia de mentinere la cald o
ora va fi activata.

Nota: Tn cazul coacerii temporizate, vd rugdm s3 nu utilizati ingrediente usor
perisabile, cum ar fi ouale, laptele proaspat, fructele, ceapa etc.

MENTINERE LA CALD

Dupa coacere, painea poate fi mentinuta automat la cald timp de o ora. Daca doriti
sa scoateti painea in timpul mentinerii la cald, opriti programul prin apasarea
butonului START/STOP.

MEMORARE

n cazul in care alimentarea cu energie electricd a fost intrerupta in timpul prepararii
painii, procesul va fi reluat automat in termen de 10 minute, chiar si fara apasarea
butonului START/STOP. Daca durata intreruperii depaseste 10 minute, programul nu
va fi memorat. in acest caz, este necesar si aruncati ingredientele din cuva pentru
paine si sa adaugati din nou ingredientele, iar masina de facut paine trebuie
repornitd. Cu toate acestea, daca aluatul nu a intrat in etapa de crestere atunci
cand alimentarea cu energie electrica a fost intrerupta, puteti apasa direct butonul
START/STOP pentru a relua programul de la inceput.

MEDIU

Masina de facut paine poate functiona corespunzator intr-un domeniu larg de
temperatura, dar pot apdrea diferente intre dimensiunea painii preparate intr-o
camerd foarte calda si cea a painii preparate intr-o camera foarte rece. Va
recomanddm ca temperatura camerei sa fie intre 15 °C si 34°C.

AVERTIZARI

1. Daca pe ecran este afisat mesajul ,H:HH” dupa apasarea butonului START/STOP
(asa cum este indicat in figura 1 de mai jos), temperatura din interior este inca foarte
ridicata. Programul trebuie oprit. Deschideti capacul si |dsati masina sa se raceasca
timp de 10-20 de minute.

2. Daca pe ecran este afisat mesajul ,,E:EE” dupd apasarea butonului (asa cum este
indicat Tn figura 2 de mai jos), aceasta indica faptul cd senzorul de temperatura este
deconectat. Va rugdm sa va adresati unui specialist calificat, Tn vederea verificarii

senzorului.
LIGHT MEDTIM DARK 1. 8E Z {IB
E:LE
Figural Figura 2
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Programul 1: Paine de baza

Pentru paine alba si mixta, pentru care se utilizeaza faina de grau sau de secara. Painea
are o consistenta compacta. Puteti regla gradul de rumenire prin actionarea butonului
COLOR (culoare).

Programul 2: Paine frantuzeasca

Pentru paine usoara din faina find. Painea pregatita prin acest program va avea o coaja
mai crocanta si va fi mai pufoasa. Acest program nu este recomandat in cazul retetelor
pentru care se foloseste unt, margarina sau lapte.

Programul 3: Paine din faina integrala

Pentru paine din diverse tipuri de faina integrala, care necesitd o duratd mai mare de
framantare si crestere (de exemplu, faina integrala de grau si faina de secara). Painea va
fi mai compacta si mai grea.

Programul 4: Paine rapida

Framantare, crestere si coacere intr-un timp mai scurt decat cel necesar pentru
prepararea painii de baza. Pdinea coapta prin intermediul acestui program este de obicei
mai mica si are o texturd mai densa.

Programul 5: Paine dulce

Pentru paine care contine sucuri de fructe, fulgi de cocos, stafide, fructe uscate, ciocolata
sau adaos de zahar.  Data fiind durata mai mare de crestere, painea va fi mai usoara si
mai aerata.

Programul 6: Ultrarapid |

Pentru framantarea, cresterea si coacerea intr-un timp mai scurt a painii cu o greutate de
700 g. in mod normal, painea pregitita prin intermediul acestui program este mai mica
si mai tare decat cea pregatita prin programul pentru Paine rapida.

Programul 7: Ultrarapid Il

Acest program are caracteristicile programului 6, dar pentru péaine cu o greutate de 900 g.
Programul 8: Aluat

Framantare si crestere dar fard coacere. Scoateti aluatul si folositi-l pentru a pregati chifle,
pizza, paine la abur etc.

Programul 9: Gem

Fierberea gemurilor si a marmeladei.

Programul 10: Prajituri

Framantare, crestere si coacere, dar crestere cu bicarbonat de sodiu sau praf de copt.
Programul 11: SANDVIS

Framantarea, cresterea si coacerea pdinii pentru sandvisuri. Pentru coacerea painii cu
textura usoara si coaja mai subtire.

Programul 12: Coacere

Pentru coacerea suplimentard a painilor care sunt prea usoare sau nu sunt coapte
suficient. Acest program nu presupune framantare sau crestere.
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TNAINTE DE PRIMA UTILIZARE

Atunci cand porniti aparatul pentru prima data, este posibil ¢ acesta sa degaje putin
fum si un miros caracteristic. Acest lucru este normal si va disparea rapid.
Asigurati-va ca circulatia aerului in jurul aparatului nu este impiedicata.

1. Despachetati aparatul si asigurati-va ca toate piesele si accesoriile sunt complete si
nu prezinta deteriorari.

2. Curatati toate componentele conform indicatiilor din sectiunea ,Cleaning and
Maintenance”.

3. Puneti masina de facut paine in modul BAKE (coacere) si coaceti fara ingrediente
timp de aproximativ 10 minute. Apoi l3sati-o sa se raceasca si curatati din nou
componentele detasabile.

4. Dupa uscarea componentelor si asamblarea corecta a acestora, aparatul este
pregatit pentru utilizare.

PREPARAREA PAINII

1. Asezati cuva pentru paine in pozitie, apoi rotiti-o in sens orar pana la fixarea acesteia
printr-un clic. Fixati paleta de framantare pe axul de antrenare. Se recomanda
umplerea orificiului cu margarina rezistenta la caldura inainte de montarea paletei de
framantare, pentru a evita lipirea aluatului de paleta. Astfel, paleta de framéantare va
putea fi scoasa mai usor din paine.

2. Puneti ingredientele in cuva pentru paine. Va rugam sa respectati ordinea indicata in
reteta. De obicei, se pune prima data apa sau lichidul, apoi se adauga zaharul, sarea
si fdina, drojdia si praful de copt fiind intotdeauna adaugate la final.

Nota: Consultati reteta pentru a afla cantitatile de faina si agent de crestere care pot fi
utilizate.

—

Drojdie sau bicarbonat de sodiu

Ingrediente uscate

Apa sau lichid

3. Faceti cu degetul o mica adancitura in partea de sus a masei de faina si adaugati
drojdie Tn acea adanciturd, asigurandu-va ca aceasta nu intra in contact cu
ingredientele lichide sau cu sarea.

4. Inchideti capacul cu grija si introduceti stecdrul in priza de curent.

5. Apasati butonul MENU pana la selectarea programului dorit.

6. Apasati butonul COLOR pentru a selecta culoarea cojii.

7. Apasati butonul LOAF SIZE pentru a selecta dimensiunea dorita.

8. Setati durata de temporizare prin apdsarea butonului A oV pcest pas poate fi
omis Tn cazul in care doriti ca masina de facut paine sa inceapa sa functioneze imediat.
9. Apasati o data butonul START/STOP pentru a porni functionarea, iar indicatorul se va
aprinde.

21



http://www.heinner.com/

www.heinner.com 600W, 50Hz, 230V

10. Tn cazul utilizdrii programelor pentru paine de bazi, paine frantuzeasca, paine di
faina integrala, paine dulce, sandvisuri sau prajituri, functionarea va fi insotita de
semnale sonore. Acestea vad atentioneaza in vederea adaugarii ingredientelor.
Deschideti capacul si addugati ingrediente. Este posibil sa iasa abur prin orificiul din
capac in timpul coacerii. Acest lucru este normal.

11. La finalizarea procesului, aparatul va emite un semnal sonor. Puteti mentine
apasat butonul START/STOP timp de aproximativ 2 secunde pentru a opri procesul si a
scoate painea. Deschideti capacul si, utilizand manusi pentru cuptor, rotiti cuva pentru
paine n sens antiorar si scoateti-o.

Atentie: Cuva pentru pdine si pdinea pot fi foarte fierbinti! Manevrati-o cu grijd.

12. Lasati cuva pentru paine sa se raceasca inainte de a scoate painea. Apoi utilizati o
spatuld antiaderenta pentru a desprinde painea de pe cuva.

13. intoarceti cuva pentru paine cu susul in jos, pe un gratar de ricire sau pe un fund
de lemn curat, apoi scuturati usor pana cand painea cade din cuva.

14. Tnainte de feliere, l3sati painea s se rdceascd timp de aproximativ 20 de minute.
Va recomandam sa feliati painea cu un cutit electric sau cu lama zimtata, deoarece
taierea cu un cutit normal poate duce la deformarea painii.

15. Dacd nu sunteti in camera sau daca nu ati apdsat butonul START/STOP la finalul
operatiei, painea va fi mentinuta la cald in mod automat timp de 1 ora. La finalul
operatiei de mentinere la cald, aparatul va emite 10 semnale sonore.

16. Scoateti Intotdeauna stecarul din priza la finalul procesului de preparare a painii
sau atunci cand nu folositi aparatul.

Notd: inainte de a felia pdinea, folositi cérligul pentru a scoate paleta de frdmdntare
din pdine. Pdinea este fierbinte. Nu scoateti cu mdna paleta de frémdntare.

Nota: Daca painea nu este consumata in intregime, va recomandam sa pastrati restul
intr-un vas etans sau intr-o punga bine inchisa. Astfel, painea poate fi pastrata la
temperatura camerei aproximativ trei zile. Daca doriti sa o pastrati timp de mai multe
zile, puneti-o intr-un vas etans sau intr-o punga bine inchisa si introduceti-o in frigider.
in acest fel, durata maxima de pastrare este de 10 zile. Dat fiind faptul ci painea
preparata de dumneavoastra nu contine conservanti, aceasta va putea fi pastrata mai
putin decat painea cumparata din comert.
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Tnainte de a curata aparatul, intrerupeti alimentarea cu energie electricd si l3sati-l s3 se
raceasca.

1. Cuva pentru paine si cuva dubla pentru péaine: scoateti cuva pentru paine tragand de
maner si stergeti interiorul si exteriorul acesteia cu o laveta umeda. Pentru a proteja
invelisul antiaderent al cuvei, nu utilizati obiecte ascutite sau substante abrazive. Cuva
trebuie sa fie complet uscata inainte de a fi montata la loc.

Nota: Introduceti cuva pentru paine in aparat si apadsati-o In jos pana la fixarea
corespunzitoare a acesteia. In cazul in care cuva nu poate fi introdusd in aparat,
miscati-o usor in pozitia corecta si apasati-o in jos.

2. Paleta de framantare: Daca paleta de framantare iese greu din paine, utilizati carligul.
Curatati paleta de framantare cu o laveta umeda din bumbac.  Cuva pentru paine si
paleta de framantare pot fi spalate in masina de spalat vase.

3. Carcasa: stergeti usor suprafata exterioarad a carcasei cu o carpa umeda. Nu folositi
pentru curatare substante abrazive, deoarece acestea pot degrada suprafata lucioasa a
carcasei. Nu introduceti carcasa Tn apa pentru a o curata.

Nota: Va recomandam sa nu demontati capacul in vederea curatarii.

4. Tnainte de a impacheta masina in vederea depozitarii, asigurati-va ci s-a récit complet,
ca este curata, uscata si ca are capacul inchis.

1. Faina de panificatie

Faina de panificatie are un continut ridicat de gluten (astfel incat poate fi numita si faina
cu continut mare de gluten si de proteine), are o buna elasticitate si mentine
dimensiunea painii dupa crestere. intrucat continutului de gluten este mai ridicat decat in
cazul fainii simple, aceasta poata fi folosita pentru a face paine de dimensiuni mari si cu
mai multe fibre Tn interior. Faind de panificatie este ingredientul cel mai important
pentru prepararea painii.

2. Faina simpla

Aceasta fdina nu contine praf de copt si este folosita pentru a prepara paine rapida.

3. Faina integrala de grau

Faina integrala este realizata din macinis de cereale. Aceasta contine invelisul bobului de
grau si gluten. Faina integrald este mai grea si contine mai multe substante nutritive
decat fdina simpla. Painea preparata din fainad integrald are de obicei dimensiuni mai
reduse. Majoritatea retetelor combina fadina integrald cu fdina de panificatie pentru a
obtine cele mai bune rezultate.
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4. Faina neagra

Faina din grdu negru, numitd si ,faind durd”, este o faind cu un continut ridicat de
fibre, asemanatoare cu fdina din grau integral. Pentru a obtine o dimensiune mare a
painii dupa ce a crescut, aceasta faina trebuie utilizata in combinatie cu un procent
mare de faina de panificatie.

5. Faina cu agent de crestere

Un tip de faina care contine praf de copt, utilizata in special pentru prepararea
prajiturilor.

6. Faina de porumb si faina de ovaz

Faina de porumb si faina de ovaz sunt macinate separat din porumb si ovaz. Acestea
sunt ingredientele suplimentare pentru pregatirea unei paini dure, fiind utilizate si
pentru a Tmbunatati aroma si textura.

7. Zahar

Zaharul este un ingredient foarte important pentru intensificarea gustului dulce si a
culorii painii. De asemenea, este considerat un element nutritiv din painea cu drojdie.
Zaharul alb este utilizat de cele mai multe ori. Zaharul brun, zaharul pudra si vata de
zahar pot fi utilizate in retete speciale.

8. Drojdie

Dupa dospire, drojdia va produce dioxid de carbon. Dioxidul de carbon mareste
painea si inmoaie fibrele din interiorul acesteia. Cu toate acestea, drojdia pentru
dospire rapida are nevoie de carbohidrati din zahar si de faina.

1 lingura de drojdie uscata = 3 lingurite de drojdie uscata

1 lingura de drojdie uscata =15 ml

1 lingurita de drojdie uscata =5 ml

Drojdia trebuie pastrata la frigider, deoarece ciuperca din aceasta moare la
temperaturi ridicate. Tnainte de utilizare, verificati data de fabricatie a drojdiei si
termenul de pastrare. Dupa fiecare utilizare, depozitati-o in frigider cat mai repede
posibil. De cele mai multe ori, painea nu creste din cauza drojdiei alterate.

Urmand pasii de mai jos, puteti verifica daca drojdia este proaspata si activa.

(1) Turnati o juméatate de cana cu apa calda (45-50 °C) intr-un pahar gradat.

(2) Adaugati in apa 1 lingurita de zahar alb si amestecati, apoi presarati in apa doua
lingurite de drojdie.

(3) Tineti paharul gradat intr-un loc cald timp de aproximativ 10 minute. Nu
amestecati in apa.

(4) Spuma trebuie s3 ajungd pana la marginea paharului gradat. in caz contrar, spuma
este inactiva.

9. Sare

Sarea este necesara pentru a Tmbunatati gustul painii si culoarea cojii. Totusi, sarea
poate impiedica fermentarea drojdiei. Nu folositi prea multa sare la prepararea painii.
Painea va fi mai mare daca nu contine sare.

10. Ou

Ouale pot imbunatati textura painii si o pot face mai hranitoare si mai mare. Coaja
oualor trebuie indepartata, iar ouale trebuie amestecate uniform.

11. Untura, unt si ulei vegetal

Untura poate face painea mai moale si mareste durata de pastrare. Untul trebuie
topit sau taiat in bucati mici inainte de a fi folosit.
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12. Praf de copt

Praful de copt este folosit pentru cresterea painii pregatite prin programul ultrarapid si a
prajiturilor. Praful de copt nu necesita timp de crestere si produce gaze care duc la formarea
de bule pentru obtinerea unei texturi afanate a painii, prin utilizarea unui principiu chimic.
13. Bicarbonat de sodiu

Acesta este asemanator cu praful de copt. Poate fi folosit si in combinatie cu praful de copt.
14. Apa sau alte lichide

Apa este un ingredient esential pentru prepararea painii. in general, temperatura optim3 a
apei este intre 20 °C si 25 °C. Apa poate fi inlocuitd cu lapte proaspat sau apd amestecatd cu
2% lapte praf, care imbogateste gustul painii si imbunatateste culoarea cojii. Unele retete au
ca ingrediente precum sucul de mere, de portocale, de lamai etc., acesta intensificand
gustul painii.

Unul dintre pasii cei mai importanti pentru prepararea unei paini bune este folosirea
cantitatilor corecte de ingrediente. Se recomanda utilizarea unui vas gradat sau a unei
linguri de masurare pentru obtinerea cantitatii exacte, in caz contrar, calitatea painii
putand fi afectata.

1. Cantarirea ingredientelor lichide

Apa, laptele proaspat sau solutiile obtinute din lapte praf pot fi masurate cu vase
gradate. Observati nivelul lichidului din paharul gradat, tinandu-I orizontal. Atunci cand
masurati ulei de gatit, curatati bine vasul gradat inainte de a masura alte ingrediente.

2. Masurarea ingredientelor uscate

Masurarea ingredientelor uscate trebuie realizata prin adaugarea ingredientelor in
paharul gradat cu ajutorul lingurii de masurare si, dupa umplerea paharului, nivelarea
ingredientelor cu un cutit.  Nu este necesara tasarea ingredientelor in paharul gradat.
Cantitatea suplimentara de ingrediente poate afecta rezultatul utilizarii retetei. Utilizati
lingura de masurare atunci cand madsurati cantitdti reduse de ingrediente uscate.
Nivelati continutul lingurii pentru o acuratete cat mai mare a masurarii.

3. Ordinea adaugarii ingredientelor

Ordinea ad3ugdrii ingredientelor trebuie respectatd. in general, ordinea este
urmatoarea: ingredientele lichide, oudle, sarea si laptele praf etc. Atunci cand
adaugati ingredientele, fdina nu poate fi Tncorporata complet cu lichidul. Drojdia nu
poate fi pusa decat pe faina uscata. Drojdia nu trebuie sa intre in contact cu sarea. Dupa
ce faina a fost amestecata un anumit timp, un semnal sonor va va aminti sa adaugati
ingredientele din fructe in amestec. Daca ingredientele din fructe sunt adaugate prea
devreme, savoarea va fi diminuata din cauza duratei indelungate de framantare. Atunci
cand folositi functia de temporizare pentru o perioadd mai indelungata, nu adaugati
ingrediente perisabile cum ar fi oudle sau fructele.
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X ) DANAK
NR. | PROBLEMA CAUZA SOLUTIE
Deconectati masina de facut paine de
Unele ingrediente se lipesc de la sursa de alimentare cu energie
In timpul coacerii, iese | elementul de incalzire sau in electrica si curatati elementul de
1 fum prin orificiile de apropierea acestuia; ramane ulei incalzire, avand grija sa nu va ardeti. In
ventilatie pe suprafata elementului de timpul primei utilizari, puneti aparatul
incalzire. in functiune fara ingrediente si
deschideti capacul.
Painea este mentinuta la cald si
’ Coaja de la baza painii | I3sata in cuva pentru o perioada Scoateti painea mai repede, fard a o
este prea groasa. prea indelungata, mentine la cald.
deshidratandu-se.
Dupa ce scoateti painea, turnati apa
3 Pdine este scoasd din | Paleta de framantare se lipeste calda in cuva si scufundati paleta de
cuva cu dificultate. prea tare de axul din cuva framantare timp de 10 minute, apoi
scoateti-o si curatati-o.
;;)i)rri?/igtramul selectat nu este cel Selectati programul potrivit din meniu.
2. dupa punerea in functiune, ati
Ingredientele nu sunt deschis capacul de mai multe ori, Nu deschideti capacul imediat dupa
g . iar painea s-a uscat si nu este crestere.
amestecate uniform, .
4 . " rumenita.
iar rezultatele coacerii e - T
e o . Verificati orificiul paletei de framantare,
sunt nesatisfdcdtoare. | 3. Rezistenta la amestecare este LT A .
prea mare, paleta de frimantare apoi scoateti cuva pentru paine si puneti
e rotestel reu si nu amestecs aparatul infunctiune fara paine; daca
bine. greu s acesta nu functioneaza normal, contactati
) centrul de service autorizat .
Ecranul afiseazs Apasati butonul START/STOP si
HHH” dup3 apSsarea Temperatura din masina de facut deconectati aparatul de la sursa de
5 't’)utonului paap paine este prea mare pentru a alimentare cu energie, apoi scoateti
START/STOP prepara paine. cuva de paine si lasati capacul deschis
) pana cand aparatul se raceste.
Se aud zgomote Tn Cuva de paine este montata l/s\rlgzcazln;\:lcj)ntgi;e: ;zrseisz::tzi?:;acge a
zona motorului, dar necorespunzator sau cantitatea de P paine 5! asigural .
6 . aluatul a fost pregatit conform retetei
aluatul nu este aluat este prea mare pentru a fi A : P
frimantat frAmantats si cd ingredientele au fost cantarite cu
) ) exactitate.
Psinea este prea mare ;Zagt;tse;teearc;en:larfg:lslaeafalna sau Verificati factorii mentionati anterior si
7 S P P P SO reduceti cantitatea in functie de
si impinge capacul temperatura ambianta este prea L
ridicats motivele reale.
Nu a fost adaugata drojdie sau
cantitatea de drojdie este
insuficienta; in plus, este posibil ca
3 Painea este prea mica drojdia ca fsi fi pierdut din Verificati cantitatea si proprietatile
sau nu a crescut. proprietati din cauza temperaturii | drojdiei, mariti temperatura ambianta.
prea ridicate a apei, a amestecului
CuU sarea sau a temperaturii
ambiante prea scazute.
Cantitatea de lichide este prea
Aluatul este prea mare o . . . . __ .
9 si iese din cuva pentru mare si inmoaie aluatul, iar Reduceti cantitatea de lichide si

paine

cantitatea de drojdie este prea
mare.

Tmbunatatiti consistenta aluatului.
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Painea se lasa in
partea din mijloc

1. Faina utilizatd nu este
corespunzatoare si nu poate face
aluatul sa creasca.

Folositi faina de panificatie sau o faina
corespunzatoare.

2. Viteza de crestere data de
drojdie este prea mare sau

Folositi drojdia la o temperatura sub

10 © A e .
atunci cand se coace temperatura drojdiei este prea cea a camerei.
aluatul. ridicata.
3. Apa in exces face aluatul prea Modificati cantitatea de apa in functie
apos si moale. de capacitatea de absorbtie.
1. Prea multa faina sau prea Reduceti cantitatea de fdina sau mariti
A putind apa. cantitatea de apa.
Painea este prea grea - - -
11 . « 2. Prea multe ingrediente din . . . . .
si prea compacta P Reduceti cantitatea de ingrediente si
fructe sau prea multa faina . . >
. o cresteti cantitatea de drojdie.
integrala.
1. Prea multa apa sau drojdie; Reduceti cantitatea de apa sau drojdie
12 Partea din mijloc este lipsa sarii. si asigurati-va ca ati pus sare.
oala. 2. Temperatura i este prea e .
g . .e Pe atura apei este pre Verificati temperatura apei.
ridicata.
1. Sunt foI05|te mgred@nte foarte Nu ad3ugati ingrediente foarte
Pe suprafata painii cleioase, cum ar fi untul, cleioase in paine
13 apare un oraf bananele etc. )
P P 2. Amestecare necorespunzatoare | Verificati cantitatea de apa sau
din cauza lipsei apei. mecanismul masinii de paine.
In cazul in care culoarea de rumenire
Coaja este prea groasd, | Retetele sau ingredientele este prea inchisa la o reteta cu mult
iar culoarea acesteia utilizate au un efect semnificativ zahar, apasati butonul START/STOP
14 este prea inchisa asupra prepararii painii, iar pentru a intrerupe programul cu 5-10

atunci cand se prepara
prajituri sau alimente
cu mai mult zahar.@

culoarea de rumenire este prea
inchisa din cauza folosirii zaharului
n exces.

minute Tnainte de incheierea acestuia.
Tnainte de a scoate p&inea sau
prdjitura, tineti-o Tn cuva timp de 20
minute, cu capacul inchis.
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134

Putere 600W |
Tensiune 230V, 50Hz |
Culoare alb ‘
Capacitate 700-900 g ‘

INFORMATII PRIVIND DESEURI DE ECHIPAMENTE ELECTRICE SI
ELECTRONICE (DEEE)

Deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice (DEEE) pot contine substante periculoase ce
au un impact negativ asupra mediului si sanatatii umane, in cazul in care nu sunt colectate
separat.

Acest produs este conform cu Directiva UE DEEE (2012/19/UE) si este marcat cu un simbol de
clasificare a deseurilor de echipamente electrice si electronice (DEEE), reprezentat grafic in

imaginea alaturata.

Aceasta pictograma indica faptul ca DEEE nu trebuie amestecate cu deseurile menajere si ca
ele fac obiectul unei colectari separate.
Avand in vedere prevederile OUG 195/2005 — referitoare la protectia mediului si O0.U.G.
5/2015 privind deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice, va recomandam sa aveti in
vedere urmatoarele:
- Materialele si componentele folosite la constructia acestui produs sunt materiale
de Tnalta calitate, care pot fi refolosite si reciclate.
- Nu aruncati produsul impreuna cu gunoiul menajer sau cu alte gunoaie la sfarsitul
duratei de exploatare.
- Transportati-l la centrul de colectare pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si
electronice unde va fi preluat in mod gratuit.
- Va rugam sa luati legatura cu autoritatile locale pentru detalii despre aceste centre
de colectare organizate de operatorii economici autorizati pentru colectarea DEEE.
Conformitatea cu directiva RoHS: Produsul pe care I-ati cumparat este conform cu Directiva
RoHS UE (2011/65/UE). Nu contine materialele d3unitoare si interzise specificate in
Directiva.

Va multumim ca participati alaturi de noi la protejarea mediului si a sanatatii umane!
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©

HEINNER este marca inregistratd a companiei Network One Distribution SRL. Celelalte
branduri si denumirile produselor sunt marci de comert sau marci de comert inregistrate ale
respectivilor detinatori.

Nicio parte a specificatiilor nu poate fi reprodusa, sub nicio forma si prin niciun mijloc, nici utilizata
pentru obtinerea unor derivate precum traduceri, transformari sau adaptari, fara consimtamantul

prealabil al companiei NETWORK ONE DISTRIBUTION.

Copyright © 2013 Network One Distribution. Toate drepturile rezervate.

- J

C€

Acest produs este proiectat si realizat in conformitate cu standardele si normele Comunitatii J

Importator: Network One Distribution
Str. Marcel lancu, nr. 3-5, Bucuresti, Romania

Tel: +40 21 211 18 56, www.heinner.com , www.nod.ro
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XJIEBONEKAPHA
Mopgen: HBM-690W

e XneboneKapHa
e MouwHocT: 600 W
e LlgaT: 700-900g

N
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Bbnarogapum Bu, ye nsbpaxrte 103U NpoayKT!

J

Monsa, eHumamenHo npoyememe UHCMPYKyuume u 3danaseme HAPLYHUKA 30 6vdewju
crnpaskKu.

To3M HapbYHMK € NpefHa3HaYeH a BU NpesocTaBa BCUUKM HEOOXOAMMU UHCTPYKLIMK,
CBBP3aHU C MHCTA/IMPAHETO, U3MO/I3BAHETO M NOAAPBKKATA HA ypesa.

3a ga paboTnTe € yCTPOMUCTBOTO NPaBUIHO M Be30MacHO, MOAIA, NpoYeTeTe TO3M HAPBYHMK C
WHCTPYKLMM BHUMATE/THO Npeay UHCTaIMpaHe U U3No3BaHe.

N J

Il. CbAbPXAHUE HA BALLUA KOMIL/I

> XnebonekapHa
> HapbyHUK 3a ynotpeba
> CepTudumKar 3a rapaHuma

B\
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[ Il MHCTPYKLIMM 3A BE3OMACHOCT.

Mpeau ynotpeba Ha eNekTpUYeCcKUa ypes, BUHaru Tpabea ga ce cnassaT Cie4HUTE OCHOBHM
npeanasHu MepKu:

1. NpoyeTeTe BCUYKU MHCTPYKLMUU.

2. Mpeayn ynotpeba, ysepeTe ce, Ye eNEeKTPUYECKOTO HaNpPeXeHNe Ha KOHTAKTa CbOTBETCTBA C
TOBA Ha TabenkaTa C TEXHUUYECKUTE XapaKTEPUCTUKN.

3. He n3non3BaiiTe eNeKTPOAOMAKMHCKM ypeam, YuUTO 3axXpaHBalLl, Kaben unu wencen ca
NnoBpeaeHM NN UMAT YBPEXKAAHMA, UKW aKO Ca BUAN U3NYCHATW HA 3eMATa UM Ca NOBPeaEHM
Mo HAKaKbB HA4YMH. BbpHeTe ypeaa Ha NpoM3BOAUTENA UAW HA HAWU-6N3KMA OTOpPU3MpPaH
CepBU3eH LEHTBLP 3a Npernes, PEMOHT UKW eNeKTPUYECKO / MEXaHUUYHO peryimpaHe.

4. He poKkocBaiiTe ropeLwmTte NoBbPXHOCTU. M3non3BanTe ApbKKUTE NN DYTOHUTE.

5. 3a Aa ce 3aWMTUTE OT TOKOB yAap, He NocTasalTe Kabena, Wwencena Uam Kopnyca Ha ypeaa
BbB BOAA UM APYTU TEYHOCTU.

6. N3BarkganTe ypeaa OT KOHTaKTa ToraBa, KoraTo HAMa 4a ro nsnonseaTte, npeau ga bvae
NOYNUCTEH MW NPEeaAM MOHTUPaHe / AeMOHTMpPAHE Ha YacTuTe.

7. He ocTtaBaiTe 3axpaHBalLusa Kaben ga BucK Hag pbba Ha macaTta Uan BbPXy ropeLm
NMOBbPXHOCTU.

8. MI3non3BaHeTO Ha akcecoapu, HeMpPenopbYaHM OT NPOMU3BOAUTENSA Ha Ypeaa, MOXe Aa
NPUYMHU HapaHABaHWA.

9. YpeabT He e npeAHasHayeH 3a U3NoA3BaHe OT LA (BKAKOYMTENHO Aeua) C HaMafeHu
bM3nYECKU, CETUBHU UAN YMCTBEHM NPOBAEMM, AU C INMCA HA ONUT U NO3HAHMA, OCBEH aKo Ca
nog, HabatogeHMe nan ca NONYYUAN YKa3aHUA NO OTHOLIEHME Ha M3M0A3BAHETO Ha ypeaa oT
JMue, KOETO e OTFOBOPHO 3a TAXHaTa 6e3onacHoCT.

10. deuata TpabBa ga 6b4aT Nog HabntoaeHMe, Taka Ye Aa He CUM UTpasT ¢ ypesa.

11. He nocTaBAaiTe ypeaa BbpPXy UM 40 ra3oBa ropesika Uam eIeKTPUYECKM KOT/IOH; He
nocraBAnTe ypeaa B 3aTonseHa ¢ypHa.

12. HeobxoamMmo e aa gevicteate MHOIO Npeanas/MBo TOraega, KOraTo NpemecTBaTe ypea,
KOMTO CbAbPKa FOPELLO MACI0 AN APYTU ropeLuy TeYHOCTH.

13. He fOKOCBaTe HATO eAHa OT YAaCTUTE, KOUTO Ce ABUMKAT UJIM KOUTO CE BbPTAT BbB
BBTPELWHOCTTA HA ypeaa No Bpeme Ha U3Nu4aHe.

14. HuKora He BK/ItOYBaliTe ypena npeam CbCTaBKUTE Aa Ca NOCTaBeHM MO CbOTBETCTBALL, HAuMH
B CbAa 3a x/1a6.

15. HuKora He U3BaxgalTe cbaa 3a X156 Upes yapaHe B ropHaTa CTpaHa WM No Kpauw,aTa,
3aLL,0TO MOKe Aa ce noBpeau.

16. He nocTaBaiTe B xebonekapHaTa MeTanHu ¢oana Unm gpyru matepmanu, NnoHexe ToBa
MOMKe [a reHepMpa 0NacHOCT OT NOXKap MM KbCO CbeANHEHME.

17. HuKora He noKkpuBaiTe xnebonekapHaTa C XaBAMK UKW APYrM MaTepuani, 3aLL0To
TOMN/IMHATA M NapaTa TPAbBa Aa ce M3BexAaT cBOOOAHO. AKO ypeabT € NOKPUT CbC 3anannumm
MaTepuanm UM KOHTAKTYBa C TAX, MOXe 43 Ce NPUYUHU NoXKap.

18. 3aBbpTeTe OyTOHUTE 33 KOMaHAa B nosuums "U3K/TIOYEHO" 1 n3BageTe wencena ot
KOHTaKTa.

19. He nsnonsBalite ypeaa 3a Uen, pasinyHa oT Tasu, 3a KOATO € NPOEeKTUPaH.
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20. To3u ypen e 060pyaBaH CbC LLENcen Cbe 3a3emsBaHe. Mons, yBepeTe ce, Ye eNIeKTPUYECKUAT KOHTAKT
OT BaweTo *unnuiie nma cCboTBETCTBALLO 3a3emsABaHe.

21. He nsnonseaiTe ypeaa Ha OTKPUTO.

22. [MazeTe Te3n UHCTPYKLUMH.

N

HanmeHoBaHMe Ha CbCTaBHUTE YacTu:

1. Kanak

. CbA 3a xnab

. Kopnyc

. KoHTponeH naHen

. Kyka

. JTbxKnua 3a nsmepsaHe
. U3amepBaTenHa yawa

. bBbpkanka 3a meceHe

. Mpo3opue /
-

O 00 N O Ul b W N
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Cnep 3axpaHBaHe

BepHara cneg cBbp3BaHe Ha ypefa KbM M3TOYHMKA 33 3axpaHBaHE C eNeKkTpOoeHeprusd, Lie
n3gaze 3BYKOB CUMTHaN U LUE Ce MOKarKe Ha ekpaHa cbobuieHune "1 3:00". [lBeTe TOUKM mexay
"3" n "00" He npemureat. Mporpama "1" e Tasu no nogpasbupaHe. CTpPeNKUTE NOCOYBAT KbM
"2.0LB" 1 "MEDIUM", 3aLL0TO TOBa ca HaCTPOIK1Te no noapasbmpaHe.

START/STOP

ByTOH®T ce M3M0A3Ba 3a BKAKOYBAHE MM U3KAOYBAHE Ha M3bpaHaTta nporpama 3a M3nuyaHe.

3a BKAtOYBaHe Ha nporpama, HatucHeTe 6ytoHa START/STOP eauH nbT. LLe ce Yye KpaTbK 3BYKOB
CUIHaN, NHOMKATOPBT LWe CBETHe, ABeTe TOYKM OT eKpaHa 3anoysaT Aa NpemureaTt M 3anoysa
nporpamata. Cnen, 3amnoyBaHe Ha Mnporpama BCUYKM OYTOHM, C W3KAOYEHME HA OyToHa
START/STOP, ca HeaKTUBHM.

3a U3K/OYBaHe Ha nporpama 3agpbyKTe HaTucHat 6ytoHa START/STOP 3a OKono 2 ceKyHaum.
YpegbT we wus3gage 3BYKOB CUIHA/A NOCoYBaliKM daKTa, Yye nporpamaTta e M3KAYeHa. Tasu
XapaKTepUCTMKa Momara 3a npegoTBpaTABaHe Ha BCAKO C/y4allHO MNpeKkbCBaHe Ha
dYHKLMOHUPAHETO Ha Nporpamara.

MENU

BytoHbT MENU ce wu3nonssa 3a KOHOUIypupaHe Ha pasanyHute nporpamu. [pu Bcsiko
HaTUCKaHe (MpuAapY*KeHO OT KPaTbK 3BYKOB CUIHa) LLie ce NokasBa Apyra nporpama. HatucHete
MHOFOKpaTHO b6yTOHa, 3a Aa ce NoKas3BaT nocsefoBaTesiHo 12-Te meHtota Bbpxy LCD eKkpaHa.
N3b6epeTe KenaHata nporpama. PyHKUumMTe Ha 12-Te MeHIoTa We 6baaT 06ACHeHM No-40y.

LUsar
C nomolyTa Ha To31 6YTOH MoKeTe ga n3bepeTte cTeneHTa Ha U3NUYaHE: MaJIKO, CPeaHO, MHOTO.

Pasmep Ha xnna6a

MN3bepeTte 6pyTHO Terno (700 rp., 900 rp.). HaTucHete 6yToHa LOAF SIZE (pasmep Ha xnsba), 3a
0a n3bepeTe KenaHOTo 6pyTHO Terno.

To3n byTOH MOXe ga ce M3Mosa3Ba camo Mpu cregHute nporpamu: BASIC (obukHOBeH xn156),
FRENCH (¢peHckun xnab), WHOLE WHEAT (xna6 oT nbnaHo3bpHecTo 6pawHo), SWEET (cnagbk
xns6) si SANDWICH (xnab 3a caHABWUY).

M3MNON3BAHE HA TAMMEPA (A umnY)

AKO KenaeTe ypeabT Aa He Ce BKAKOYBA BeAHara, MOMKETe 4a M3Mos3Bate To3u OyTOH 3a
HaCTpoiKa Ha obLoTo Bpeme Ha Talimepa.

Ypes HaTMUCKaHe Ha A V. mosete pa nsbepeTte KONKO Bpeme Kefaete Aa MMUHe, A0KaTo
BawwmsaAT xns6 ctaHe rotoB. Mona 3anomHeTte ¢aKTa, 4e KbM 06LWOTO Bpeme Ha Talimepa TpsibBa
Ja ce pobaBs M BpemeTo 3a M3nuMyaHe. ToBa 03HayaBa, 4Ye, B Kpas Ha 0b6LOTO Bpeme Ha
Talimepa, ropeLmaT X146 e roToB 3a KOHCyMaUus.
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N3bepeTe nporpama W CTeneH Ha W3MNMYaHe, cnes, TOBA HATUCHeTe A Vo
yBeMYaBaAHE WAW HamanABaHe HaA o06WoOTO Bpeme Ha TaMmepa ¢ no 10 muUHyTK.
MakKkcrMmanHoTo 06w Bpeme Ha Taiimepa e 13 yaca.

Npumep: Ja npeanonoxum, ye cera e 20:30 4. 1 KenaeTe BawmAat xnab Aa ctaHe rotos Ha
cneapawms geH cytpuHTta B 07:00 u., Toect cneg 10 yaca n 30 muHytu. N3bepete meHtoTo,
LuBeTa W pasmepa Ha xnaba, cneg ToBa HaATUCHeTe A,V , 3@ [Ja HacTpouTe
BpemeTpaeHeTo, AoKaTo ce noasu "10:30" Bbpxy LCD ekpaHa. Cnen ToBa HaTUcHeTe OyToHa
START/STOP, 3a na aktuBMpaTe nporpamara Ha Tanmepa, U UHANKATOPBT Lie cBeTHe. Toukute
we npemureaT, a LCD eKpaHbT We NoKa3Ba ocTaTbKa OT BpemeTo. LLle nonyumte npeceH xns6 8
07:00 u. cyTpuHTa. AKO He XKenaeTe Aa u3BaxkaaTte xasa6a BegHara, pyHKUMATA 33 NoAAbPKaHe
Ha TON/IMHaTa 3a e4MH Yac we 6bae akTMBUpaHa.

3abenexkKa: Mpu neyeHe c Talimep, MoOSA He M3MON3BaANTE HETPAMHWU CbCTaBKKU, KaTo slUa,
NPACHO MAIAKO, NIOAOBE, YK U 4.

noaAbPXAHE HA TOMJIMHATA

Cnep neyeHe xN1A6BT MOXKe [a ce NoAAbPXKA aBTOMATUYHO TOMb/ 33 €AMH Yac. AKO *Kenaete
Aa usBagute xaa6a no Bpeme Ha QPyHKLUMATA 33 NOAAbp)KaHE Ha TOM/MHaTa, U3KA4eTe
nporpamara 4pes HaTUCKaHe Ha 6yToHa START/STOP.

3ANAMETABAHE

AKO 3axpaHBAHETO C eNleKTPOEeHepPrMA e NPeKbCHATO NOo Bpeme Ha MPUroTBaHe Ha xa1a6a 3a
Han-mHoro 10 MMHYTK, NpouecHT Lie 6bae Bb30OHOBEH aBTOMATUYHO AaxKe U 6e3 HaTUCKaHe
Ha 6yToHa START/STOP. AKo BpemeTo 3a npeKbcBaHe Hagsulwasa 10 MUHYTM, nNporpamara
HAMa Ja 6bae 3anameTeHa. B To3u ciydan e HeobxoaMMOo Aa U3XBBPJIUTE CbCTaBKUTE OT CbAa
3a x1586 1 ga nobaBUTe OTHOBO CbCTABKUTE, a xneboneKapHara Lie TpsabBa ga 6bae BKAOYEHA
OTHOBO. Bbnpeku TOBa, aKo TeCcTOTO He € 3ano4yHano ga 6yxeBa 40 MOMEHTa, KOrarto
3aXpaHBaHETO C eNeKTPOEHEPIMA e NPEKBCHATO, LLe MOXKeTe Aa HAaTUCHETe AUPEKTHO ByToHa
START/STOP, 3a Aa BKAOUMTE Nak nporpamara oTHayaso (Korato ce Bb306HOBM NOAaBaHETo
Ha eNleKTpoeHeprusa).

MEDIUM

XnebonekapHaTa moxe fa OYHKLMOHMPA NO CbOTBETCTBALY, HAauYMH B LUMPOK TemnepaTypeH
AnanasoH, HO MoraT Ja ce MOABAT Pas/IMKU MeXay pasmepa Ha x1a6, NpUrotBeH B MHOTO
TONANa cTan, U To3M, NPUTOTBEH B MHOTO CTyAeHa cTad. [penopbyBame By TemnepaTtypaTta Ha
ctaaTta aa 6bvae mexxay 15°C n 34°C.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUA

1. AKo Ha eKkpaHa ce nokase cbobuieHune "H:HH" cnep HaTuckaHe Ha 6yToHa START/STOP
(Taka KaKTO e nokasaHo BbB ¢urypa 1 no-go.ny), ToBa 03HayaBa, Ye BbTPeLlHaTa TemnepaTypa
€ BCe ole MHOro BMCOKa. porpamata Tpabsa ga 6bae u3KntodeHa. OTBopeTe Kamaka wu
ocTaBeTe ypeaa ga nsctuea 3a 10-20 muHytw.

2. AKo Ha ekpaHa ce noKarke cbobuieHne "E:EE" cnes HaTMcKaHe Ha ByToHa (TaKa KaKTo e
nokasaHo BbB durypa 2 no-4osy), ToBa nocoyBa $aKrta, Ye CEH30pPbT 3a TemrepaTypaTa e

nskntouveH. Mons, 06preTe Ceé KbMm KBaﬂI/Id)VILI,I/IpaH cneunannct 3a NpoBepKa Ha CeEH30pa.

H H:HH] FEE
®urypa 1 durypa 2
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Mporpama 1: O6MKHOBEH xNA6

3a 6an M cmeceH xns6, 33 KOMTO Ce WM3MO/3Ba MWEHUYHO MU PBbKEHO BpallHO. XnsbbT e ¢
KOMMaKTHa KOHCUCTEHUMA. MoKeTe aa peryimMpare CTeneHTa Ha M3NuYaHe Ypes 3a4encTBaHe Ha
6yToHa COLOR (uBAT).

Mporpama 2: ®peHcKu xna6

3a nek xnA6 oT PuHO O6pawHo. XNAbBT, KOWTO cCe NPUroTBA C TasM Nporpama, LWwe uMma
no-xpyrkaBa Kopa U e 6bae no nyxkas. Tasu nporpama He ce NpenopbvyBa 3a peuentuTe, B
KOWUTO ce M3M0/13Ba KpaBe Maca0, MaprapuH Uam NPSCHO MAKO.

Mporpama 3: XnA6 oT NbAHO3bpHecTO 6paluHo

3a xn186 OT pas/iMYHM BMAOBE Mb/JHO3bPHECTO OpallHO, KOMTO M3MCKBAT MoBeye Bpeme 3a
mMmeceHe u byxBaHe (Hanpumep, MbJIHO3bPHECTO NWEHUYHO BPALLHO U PbXKeHOo BpallHo). XNA6bT
e 6bae NO-KOMMAKTEH U NO-TEXbK.

Mporpama 4: bbp30o NpUroTseH xnab6

MeceHe, byxBaHe M NeyeHe 3a MNO-KPaTKO BPeMe CMpsMO TOBA, KOETO e HeobxoaAMmo 3a
NPUroTBaHe Ha 0OUMKHOBEHUA XN1A6. XNA6BT, KOMTO € M3NeYeH Ypes Ta3u nporpama, 06UKHOBEHO
€ No-Ma/TbK U MMA NO-TbCTa KOHCUCTEHLMA.

Mporpama 5: ChagbK xnab

3a x/116, KOMTO CbabpMKa NNOLOBM COKOBE, KOKOCOBU CTbPrOTUHM, CYLUEHM MJIOA0BE, WOKoAa4,
unu pobaseHa 3axap. MNopaan MNo-roIAMOTO BpemeTpaeHe Ha byxBaHeTo, xnA6bT we 6bae
no-sek n no-byxHan.

Mporpama 6: Yatpabbpso |

3a meceHe, byxBaHe M neyeHe 3a No-KpaTKo Bpeme Ha xna6 c Terno 700 rp. HopmanHo, xna6+bT,
KOMTO ce NpuroTea Ypes Tasu Nporpama e no-mMasabK U No-TBbPA, CNPSAMO TO3M, NPUrOTBEH Ypes3
nporpama bbp3o npuroreeH xnnb6.

Mporpama 7: YnTpabbp3o Il

Ta3u nporpama Mma xapakTepUCTUKUTE Ha Nporpama 6, Ho 3a xn:a6 ¢ Terno 900 rp.

Mporpama 8: Tecto

MeceHe n byxBaHe, HO 6e3 neyeHe. M3BafeTe TeCTOTO M M3MNOA3BaNTE ro 3a NPUrOTBAHE Ha
xnebyeta, NMua, x1a6 Ha Napa u 4p.

Mporpama 9: KoHduTiop

BapeHe Ha KOHOUTIOP U Mapmanag,

Mporpama 10: ChagKkuwu

MeceHe, byxBaHe 1 neyeHe, HO byxBaHe c HaTpueB bMKapboHaT unun 6aknyneep.

Mporpama 11: CAHABUY

MeceHe, byxBaHe 1 neyeHe Ha xn1A6 33 caHABWMYU. 3@ NeveHe Ha x1A6 € eKa KOHCUCTEHLMA U
No-TbHKa Kopa.

Mporpama 12: NMeuyeHe

3a JONBAHUTENHO NevyeHe Ha x1A6, KOWTO e TBbpAe /IeK UAN He e JOCTAaTbYyHO M3neyeH. Tasu
nporpama He BK/OYBa MeceHe uan byxsaHe.
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MNPEAU MHbPBATA YNOTPEBA

ToraBa, KOraTo BK/lOYBaTe ypeda 33 MbpPBM NbT, € Bb3MOMXKHO Aa M3/M3a MANAKO AUM U
XapaKktepeH mupuc. ToBa e HopMasHO U We usvesHe 6bP30. YBepeTe ce, Ye ABUKEHMETO Ha
Bb34yXa OKOJIO ypeaa He € Bb3NpPenATCTBaHoO.

1. PasonakoBaiTe ypeaa 1 yBepeTe ce, Ye BCUYKM YacTU U aKCecoapu ca B MbJIEH KOMMJIEKT U
HAMaT yBpeX4aHuA.

2. TlouucteTe BCUYKM KOMMOHEHTU CbINACHO YKas3aHuATa oOT pasgen "MouucrBaHe wm
noaApbXKKa'.

3. HactpouTte ypena B perkum BAKE (neueHe) n n3nedete 6e3 cbCTaBKM 3a 0KONO 10 MUHYTHU.
Cnep ToBa OCTaBeTe ro Aa M3CTUHE M NOYMUCTETE OTHOBO OTAENALLMUTE CE€ KOMMOHEHTMW.

4. Cnep, n3cywaBaHe Ha KOMMNOHEHTUTE U TAXHOTO NPaBUIHO CrnobsaBaHe, ypeabT e NoAroTBeH
3a ynotpeba.

NMPUTOTBAHE HA X/1ABA

1. MocTaBeTe cbaa 3a Xx1A6 Ha MACTO, c/el, TOBa 3aBbpTeTe ro B MOCOKA Ha YaCOBHUKOBUTE
CTPENKK, AOKaTo ce PUKCUpa 4Ypes3 eaHO KAuKBaHe. OuUKcupaitTe 6bpKankaTa 3a meceHe Ha
BbpTALLlaTA ce oc. [lpenopbyBa ce 3anb/aBaHe Ha OTBOPa C MaprapwH, yCTOMUYMB Ha TOMAMHA,
npeay MoHTUpaHe Ha 6bpKaskaTa 3a meceHe, C e/ NpeaoTepaTABaHe 3a/1ensaHeTo Ha TecToTo
3a 6bpKankaTa. Mo To3M HauMH BbpKanKaTa 3a MeceHe e MOXe Aa Ce U3BaXaa no-NecHo ot
xnaba.

2. NocTaBeTe CcbCTaBKUTE B CbAa 3a xn1a6. Mons cnassanTe pefa, NOCOYeH B peuenTaTa.
O6uKHOBEHO MbPBO Ce NOCTaBA BoAaTa UM TEYHOCTTa, ced ToBa ce AobaBA 3axapTa, COATa U
BpallHOTO, KaTo MasTa U baknynsepbT ce A06aBAT HaKpas.

3abenexkka: BuxTe peuenTtaTta, 3a Aa HayduTe Koamdectsata bpaliHo u 6aknynsep, KOMTO
moraT ga 6baat U3NoA3BaHu.

— -
Bl — | Ma4 unu HaTpueB bukapGoHaT
—3—— Cyxu cbCTaBku
\ —J  Boga wvnu tedHoct

3. HanpaBgeTe ¢ NpbCT Masika AynKa B ropHaTa YacT Ha KynynHKaTa ¢ bpawHo 1 gobasete mas B
OHa3u AynKa, KaTo ce yBepuTe, Ue He KOHTAKTyBa C TeYHUTE CbCTAaBKM MK CbC CONTA.

4. 3aTBOpETE BHMMATENHO Kanaka 1 BKAtOYeTe Lencena B eNeKTPUYeCKUA KOHTaKT.

5. HaTucHeTe HAKo/IKo NbTM 6yToHa MENU, okaTo M3bepeTe enaHaTta nporpama.

6. HatncHete 6yToHa COLOR, 3a aa nsbepete cteneHTa Ha M3NMYaHe Ha KoparTa.

7. HatucHete 6yToHa LOAF SIZE, 3a na nsbeperte kenaHua pasmep.

8. HacTpoliTe BpemeTo Ha Tallmepa 4Ype3 HaTUCKaHe Ha ByToH A v V. Tasn cronka moske
Aa 6bae nponycHaTa, ako *KenaeTe xnebonekapHaTta ga 3anoyHe Aa GyHKUMOHUPaA BegHara.

9. HatucHete eamH nbT 6ytoHa START/STOP, 3a ga BKAouMTe (YHKUMOHMPAHETO, a
WHOMKaTOP®BT LLe CBETHe.
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10. Mpwn un3nonsBaHe Ha nporpammute 3a 06UKHOBeH XnA6, ¢peHckn xnab, xnab or
Nb/IHO3bPHECTO 6palHo, cNaabK Xna6, caHABUUYM UAN CAAZKULWIN, PYHKLMOHUPAHETO L
6bae NpUAPYKEHO OT 3BYKOBM CUrHanu. ToBa Bu ocBegomsaBa 3a fobaBsHE Ha CbCTaBKUTE.
OTBopeTe Kanaka M gobaseTe CbCTaBKM. Bb3MOMKHO € fa M3nM3a napa npe3 oTBOpa Ha
Kanaka rno Bpeme Ha neyeHe. ToBa € HOpPMaJiHO.

11. Mpwv npukAoYBaHe Ha npoueca, ypeabT LWe wu3gage 3BYKOB curHan. Moxete pa
3a4bpXuTe HatucHat 6ytoHa START/STOP 3a 0K0M0 2 CEeKYHAM, 3a Aa U3KAIUYMTE npoueca u
Aa u3BaguTe xnaba. OTBOpeTe Kanaka M, KaTo M3nonssaTe pbKaBuUM 3a ¢ypHa, 3aBbpTeTE
CbAa 3a X126 B nocoka obpaTHa Ha YaCOBHUKOBUTE CTPE/IKM U U3BaZeTe ro.

BHumaHue: Cb0bm 3a xaa6 u xaa6vm moz2am 0a 6vdam mHoz20 2o0pewu! felicmeaiime
8HUMamMmerHo.

12. OcraBeTe cbAa 3a X146 Aa U3CTMHE npean Aa u3sagute xnaba. Cnen ToBa U3nonssaiTe
npoTMBO3asenBalla WnaTyna, 3a Aa otgenmte xnsa6a ot cbaa.

13. O6bpHeTe cbaa 3a X196 06paTHO BbPXY CKapa 3a OXNarKAaHe UM BbPXy YMCTa AbpBEHa
ObCKa, cief, TOBA TPbCKalTe IeKO, AOKATO XAA6BT NagHe OT CbAa.

14. Npean pa 6bAe 0TPA3aH HA PUNUIAKK, OcTaBeTe xnA6a Aa U3CTUHE 3@ OKOI0 20 MUHYTH.
MpenopbyBame Bu aa pexere xi1a6a C eNeKTPUYECKN UK HazbbeH HOMXK, 3aLW,0TO PA3AHETO C
HOPMaJIeH HOX MOXKe Aa gosede Ao Aedopmaums Ha xnaba.

15. AKO He ce HamupaTe B CTaATa WM ako He cTe HatucHanu bytoHa START/STOP B Kpas Ha
onepaumaTa, X1a6bT LWe ce NoAabpka ToMba aBTOMaTUYHO 3a 1 yac. B Kpas Ha onepauusTa
3a NnoAgbp)KaHe Ha TONAMHaTa, ypeasT e nsgage 10 3ByKoBU cUrHana.

16. BMHaru nssaxkaaite wWencena oT KOHTAKTa B Kpas Ha npoueca Ha NpurotTeaHe Ha xnaba
WK TOraBa, KoraTo HAMa Aa u3nonseaTe ypeaa.

3abenexka: [lMpedu pasaHe Ha xnaba Ha uauliku, u3snonseaiime Kykama, 3a 0d
uzeadume 6vbpKankama 3a meceHe om xa:16a. Xnabvm e 2opeuwy. He uzsaxcdaiime ¢ pvka
6vpKankama 3a meceHe.

3abenexkka: AKo xnA6BT He ce KOHCymMMpa M3uAao, npenopbyBame Bu ga cbxpaHABaTe
OCTaTbKa B NMILTHO 3aTBOPEH CbA, UAW B MHOTO f06pe 3aTBOopeHa Topbuyka. Mo To3M HauuH,
XNAGBT MOXKe Aa ce CbXpaHABa Ha CTalHa TemnepaTypa OKOMO TpU AHWU. AKO KenaeTe Aa ro
CbXpaHfBaTe MNoBeye AHW, MOCTaBeTe ro B MABTHO 3aTBOPEH CbA, WM B MHOro aobpe
3aTBOpeHa TopbmyKa M nocTaBeTe M B XAa4UAHUK. 10 TO3M HAUMH, MAKCMMANHOTO Bpeme 3a
cbxpaHeHue ctaBa 10 gHu. Mopagu dakTa, Ye xnA6bLT, NpuroteeH oT Bac, He cbabpKa
KOHCEPBAHTH, LLe MOXe A3 Ce CbXpaHsBa 3a NO-MAaJIKO BPeme OTKONIKOTO x1sa6a, KoUTo ce
KynyBa OT TbProBCKaTa MpeXKa.
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Mpean noyncTBaHe Ha ypena, NPeKbCHETe 3aXpPaHBAHETO C €/IeKTPOEHEepPrna M ocTaBeTe ro Aa
N3CTUHeE.

1. CbabT 3a X156 M ABOVHUAT cbg, 3a XN6: M3BageTe cbaa 3a X146 KaTo AbpnaTte 3a ApbXKKaTa u
n3bbplieTe BbTPElWHaTa W BbHWHATA My 4YacT C B/JaXkHa Kbpna. 3a 3aWmta  Ha
NPOTMBO3a/1IeNBallloTO MOKPUTUE Ha CbAa, He W3MN0/3BalTe OCTPU NpeaMeTV UAM abpasvBHU
BewecTBa. CbabT TPsbBa Aa 6bae M3LANO CyX Npean Aa ro MOHTUpPATe Ha HEroOBOTO MACTO.
3abenexkka: MNocraseTte cbaa 3a X186 B ypesda M HaTUCHETE o HaZo/y A0 CbOTBETCTBALLOTO MY
dUMKcmpaHe. AKO CbAbT He MOXKe Aa ce NMOCTaBW B ypeaa, PasaBUNKeTe ro SIeKo 40 MNpaBM/HaTa
no3snumMa 1 HaTUCHETE ro Hagony.

2. bbpKankaTa 3a meceHe: AKO 6bpKanKaTa 3a MeceHe M3an3a TPyAHo oT xnaba, usnonssaiTe
KyKaTa. lMouuncreTe 6bpKaskaTa 3a MeceHe C BAaXKHa MNamydHa Kbpna. CbabT 3a x1a6 wm
H6bpKasikaTa 3a MeceHe MoraT Aa Ce U3MUBAT B CbA0OMMUANHA MaLLMHa.

3. Kopnyc: WM3bbpliere neko BbHLIHATA MOBBbPXHOCT Ha Koprnyca C BAa)Ha Kbpna. He
n3nonseamte abpasmBHM MNOYMCTBAWM MpenapaTy, 3all0TO MoraT A3 MOBpPeasT JbCKaBaTa
NOBBPXHOCT Ha Kopnyca. He nocTaBAiTe Kopnyca BbB BoAa, 3a Aa ro NoYymcture.

3abenexka: NMpenopbuBame Bu ga He AeMOHTHpPaTe KanakKa c oriea NnoYucTBaHe.

4. MNpean oa onakoeaTe ypena 3a CKNagupaHe, yBepeTe ce, Ye e U3CTMHAA M3LAMO, Ye € YUCT U
CyX N Ye HEeroBmAT KanakK e 3aTBOpPeEH.

1. BpawHo 3a xn1ebonpounssoacTeo

BpawHOTO 33 x1e60NPON3BOACTBO MMA BUCOKO CbAbPrKAHME Ha MIyTeH (Taka ye MoXKe Ja ce
Hapeye M GPALIHO C BUCOKO CbAbPMKAHWE HA [IyTeH W MPOTEWHM), MMa L06pa MbBKABOCT U
noafbpiKa pasmepa Ha xnaba cnep byxsaHe. MoOHeXe CbABPKAHWETO HA [YTEH € MO-BUCOKO
OTKOJIKOTO Npu 06MKHOBEHOTO BpallHO, TO MOXe Aa ce U3Mo/3Ba, 3a Aa ce npousBexaa xnsab c
rofiemMn pasmepu u ¢ nosevye GpubpuM BbB BLTPELIHOCTTA. bpalwHOTO 3a xnebonponsBoacTBO €
HaM-BaKHATa CbCTaBKa 3a NPUroTBAHE Ha xn1A6.

2. O6MKHOBEHO bpalHO

ToBa H6pallHO He cbabprKa 6aknynBep M ce n3non3ea c Nporpama bbp3o npuroreeH xnnb.

3. MbAHO3bPHECTO NWweHUYHOo 6paliHo

MbAHO3BbPHECTOTO 6pallHO Ce MpPOoM3BENAa Ype3 CMUIaHe Ha 3bpHEHW XpaHu. To cbAbpiKa
06BMBKaTa Ha KMTHOTO 3bPHO M MyTeH. [bAHO3bPHECTOTO HPALLIHO € MO-TEXKO U CbAbPrKa
noBeye XPaHWUTE/NHM BeLLEeCTBa OTKOAKOTO OOWMKHOBEHOTO OpalHo. XnAbbT, nNpuroteeH ot
MbAHO3bPHECTO OpawHo, OOMKHOBEHO MMa NO-MaNKM pasmepu. [loseyeto peuentu
KOMBOMHWMPAT MbAHO3bPHECTO 6pawHo ¢ bHpawHo 3a xnebonpous3BOACTBO, 3a A3 noay4yat
Han-pob6pu pesyaTatu.
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4. YepHo bpaLuHO

BpallHOTO OT YepHO *KUTO, HapeyeHo U "TBbpao bpawHo", e 6pallHO C BUCOKO CbAabPrKaHWE Ha
¢1bpun, Nofo6HO Ha NBAHO3BbPHECTOTO MWEHMYHO BpaLHO. 3a NoNlyYaBaHe Ha roNAM pasmep Ha
xnaba cnepn 6yxsaHe, ToBa 6palHO TpsAbBa Aa ce M3N0aA3Ba B KOMOMHAUMA C FOAAM MPOLEHT
6paLHo 3a xnebonponsBoacTBo.

5. BpawHo c 6aknynsep

Bua 6pallHO, KOETO CbabprKa baKnynsep, M3NoA3BaHO Hal-BeYye 33 NPUrOTBAHE Ha CAaLKULLIN.
6. LlapeBu4HO 6palLHO U oBeceHo BpalwHo

LlapeBMYHOTO 6pallHO M OBECEHOTO BPALIHO Ce cMUaaT OTAENHO OT Lapesuua M osec. Toga ca
OONMbJIHATENIHUTE CbCTABKM 33 NPUIOTBAHE Ha TBbPA X186, KaTo ce M3Mnoa3BaT 3a nogobpsasaHe
Ha apomaTa U KOHCUCTEHLMATA.

7. 3axap

3axapTa e MHOTO BayKHa CbCTaBKa 3a yBe/iMYaBaHe Ha CNafKusa BKYC M Ha LBeTa Ha xnsba. Cbwo
TaKa Ce CYMTa 3a XpaHWUTeNeH eneMeHT B xiAaba ¢ man. banata 3axap ce M3non3Ba NOBeYeTO
nbT. KadssaTa 3axap, nyapaTta 3axap W 3axapHUAT NaMmyK MOraT Aa ce M3Mo/s3BaT B CleunanHu
peuenTu.

8. Mas

Cnep, BTacBaHe, ManTa NPOMU3BENKAA BbINIEPOAEH ANOKCUA,. BbrnepogHUAaT aAnokema, ysenmyasa
xnsba n omekBa ¢pMbpuUTe OT BLTPELIHOCTTA My. Bbnpekun ToBa, maATa 3a 6bp30 BTacBaHe MMa
HY)KAa OT BbINexuapaTi oT 3axap 1 6paLiHo.

1 nbXKuua cyxa Mas = 3 NbKUYKM CyXa Mas

1 nabuuya cyxa maa = 15 mn.

1 nbXKMYKa cyxa masa =5 ma.

MasTa TpabBa Aa ce CbXpaHABa B XJ1aAMHMK, 3aLL0TO MbOMUYKUTE OT HEA YMUPAT NPWU BMCOKA
Temnepatypa. MNpeau MsnonssaHe, NpoBepeTe AaTaTa Ha MPOM3BOACTBO HAa MasATa M CPOKBLT Ha
rogHocTt. Cnep, BcAka ynotpeba, CbxpaHsaBanTe A B XNaAUAHWUK Hali-6bP30 Bb3MOXKHO. [ToBeyeTo
NbTU XNA6BT He GyxBa 3apaam pa3BaseHaTa mas.

KaTo cnepBate fONHUTE CTHMKKU, MOXKETE Aa NPOBEpUTE Aa/IM MasTa e NpsAcHa U aKTUBHA:

(1) Haneite nonosunH yawa Tonna soga (45-50°C) 8 usmepuTenHa yawa.

(2) OobaBeTe BbB BogaTa 1 nbXU4YKa 6ANa 3axap M pa3bbpkaliTe, cnen ToBa MNOCTaBeETe BbB
BOAATa ABE NbXUYKM Mas.

(3) OpbrKTe n3mepuTenHaTa Yalla Ha TOMAO MACTO 33 0Kos1o 10 MUHYTU. He pa3bbpKBealiTe BbB
BOAATA.

(4) Nanata TpsbBa ga focTUrHe A0 pbba Ha U3mepuTenHaTa Yala. B NnpoTueeH cayyai, naHaTa e
HeaKTMBHa.

9. Con

Conta e HeobxogMma 3a nogobpsBaHe Ha BKyca Ha x/i1A6a M LBeTa Ha KopaTa. Bbnpeku ToBa,
CONITa MOXe Aa Bb3NpensTcTBa ¢epmeHTaLmMATa Ha MasTa. He M3nos3BaiTe TBbPAE MHOIO CON
npv NpuroteaHe Ha xa6a. Xna6bT we 6bae no-byxHan (No-ronsm), ako He CbAbpXKa Co.

10. Aiiye

AliuaTa nogo6pABaT KOHCUCTEHLMATA Ha X1A96a U ro NPaBAT No-xpaHUTesneH u no-ronam. Koparta
Ha aliuaTta TpAbBa [a ce OTCTPaAHABA, a AlLATa TPAbBa Aa 6bAAT Pa3bbpPKaHM PaBHOMEPHO.

11. CBMHCKa mac, Kpase Macno U PacTUTENIHO Macno

CBMHCKaTa Mac npaBu x1s6a No-mMeK M yBe/iMdaBa CPOKa Ha CbXpaHeHue. KpaBeTo macso Tpabea
a3 Ce pasTonu UK Aa Ce OTPEXKe Ha MafIKM NapyeHLa, Npean 4a ce U3nossea.
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12. baknynsep

BaknynsepbT ce M3no0a3Ba 3a HyxBaHe Ha x1a06, NPUrOTBEH Ypes yATpabbp3a Nporpama, U CNagKULLIN.
BaknynBepbT He M3MCKBA Bpeme 3a DyxBaHe M NPOU3BENKAA ra30Be, KOMTO BOAAT A0 obpasyBaHe Ha
Mexypu 3a NoJsly4aBaHe Ha POXKaBa KOHCUCTEHUMSA Ha x1Aa6a Ypes3 n3non3BaHe Ha XMMUYEH NPUHLMN.
13. HatpueB 6ukap6oHat

Toli e nogobeH Ha 6baknynsepa. MorKe ga ce M3non3ea U B KOMBMHaLMA ¢ baknynsep.

14. Boaa nav gpyru Te4HOCTU

BoaaTa e BaXHa CbCTaBKa 3a MPUroTBAHE Ha xnAab6a. OBMKHOBEHO ONTMMAsIHATa TemnepaTypaTa Ha
BojaTa e mexay 20°C n 25°C. Bogata MoXKe Aa ce 3amMeHu ¢ NPACHO MAAKO MM BOAa, CMeceHa ¢ 2%
MAAKO Ha Npax, KouTo nofaobpasaT BKyca Ha xnsba M LBeTa Ha KopaTta. HAKoM peuenTu MmaT KaTto
CbCTABKM COK OT AGDB/IKM, MOPTOKAAU, IMMOHM U Ap., KOUTO NOA06PABAT BKyCa Ha xnaba.

EAHa OT Hal-Ba*KHUTE CTbMKU 3@ NPUTOTBAHE Ha KauyecTBeH X6 e M3NoN3BaHeTo Ha NpPaBUIHU
KO/IMYECTBa Ha cbCTaBKuTe. MpenopbyBa ce M3Noi3BaHe Ha M3MepBaTe/IHa Yalla UM NbKULA 33
M3MepBaHE C LieN Mo/slyyaBaHe Ha TOYHOTO KOJIMYECTBO, KaTo B NMPOTMBEH C/y4yas KayecTBOTO Ha
XxNnAba moxKe aa 6bae 3acerHaTo.

1. MNpeTternsaHe Ha TEYHUTE CLCTABKU

BopaTta, NpACHOTO MASKO WKW pasTBOPUTE, MOJIYYEHW OT MAKO Ha npax, moraT ga 6baat
N3MEPEHM C U3MEpPBaTENIHN CbAoBe. BUKTe HUBOTO Ha TEYHOCTTa B MU3MepBaTe/IHaTa Yalla, KaTo A
ObP)KUTE B  XOpWU3OHTanAHa nosuuma. Cnen u3mepBaHe Ha 04O, nNouuctetTe Aobpe
M3MepBaTeNHUA Cba, NPean Aa U3MepBaTe APYrn CbCTaBKMU.

2. UamepBaHe Ha CyxuTe CbCTaBKU

M3mepBaHETO Ha CyxuTe CbCTaBKM TpAbBa fda ce M3BbpLBa ype3 AobaBAHE Ha CbCTAaBKM B
M3MepBaTe/HaTa Yalla C MOMOLLTA Ha NbXKULATa 3a MU3MepBaHe M, caef 3anb/BaHe Ha YyalwaTa,
ypes HUBEAMpPAHE Ha CbCTAaBKUTE C HOX. He e HeobxoaMmo Oa ce NpUTUCKAT CbCTaBKUTE B
n3mepBaTesHaTa Yawa. JonbAHUTENHOTO KOMYECTBO CbCTaBKM MOMKE @ 3acerHe pesyntarta ot
M3non3BaHeTo Ha peuenTtaTta. M3nonsBaiiTe AbKuLaTta 3a M3MepBaHe ToraBa, Korato MsmepBaTe
MaJIKM KOIMYECTBA CyXU CbCTaBKM. HUBeNUpainTe CbAbprKaHMETO Ha AbXKULATa C uen no-ronsama
TOYHOCT Ha U3MEPBaHETO.

3. NocnepgoBatenHocT 3a Ao6aBAHE Ha CbCTaBKUTE

MNMocnepoBatenHocTta 3a pgobaBAHe Ha cbCTaBkuTe TpsabBa pAa ce cnasBa. OBMKHOBEHO
nocnefoBaTe/NHOCTTA e c/iegHaTa: TeYHW CbCTaBKKM, ANLA, CON U MAAKO Ha npax, U gp. Torasa,
Korato AobaBsaTe CbCTaBKUTE, BPalLIHOTO HE MOMKe Aa NonuMBa U3LAN0 Te4HOCTTa. MaAaTa moxe Aa
6bAe nocTaBeHa caMo BbPXYy CyxXo 6pawHo. ManaTa He TpabBa Aa KOHTaKTyBa cbC conta. Cneg
pa3bbpKBaHe Ha BpalLHOTO 33 onpeaesieHO Bpeme, 3BYKOB CUrHa Le Bu HanomHu ga gobasute
CbCTaBKUTE OT N10A0Be B CMecTa. AKO CbCTaBKUTE OT N/10A0Be ca A40baBeHU TBbpAe paHO, BKYCHT
e 6bae 3acerHaT nopaam NPOAbLAKUTENHOTO Bpeme 3a meceHe. AKo n3nonseate GyHKUMATA 33
Tamep 3a No-AbAbr Nepuog oT Bpeme Torasa, He TpAbBa ga f06aBATe HETPAMHKN CbCTaBKM KaTo
ANLa A nnogose.
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Ne NPOBJIEM MPUYMHA PELLIEHUE
M3kntoveTe xnebonekapHaTa ot
HsiKou cbCcTaBKM 3anenBsarT 3a M3TOYHMKA 33 3aXpaHBaHe C
Mo Bpeme Ha neveHe,
HarpeBaTe/HMA eIEMEHT UIN B €/IeKTPOEHEPTUA U NouuncreTe
n3nM3a Aum npes
1. oTBODMTE 33 6/M30CT A0 HEro; OCTaBa 0/IM0 Ha | HarpeBaTe/IHMA eIEMEHT, KaTo
BeHTEna s NOBbPXHOCTTA Ha HarpeBaTeHUSA BHMMaBaTe 4a He ce nsropure. MNpwm
HUA. eNeMeHT. nbpBaTa ynotpeba, BKAoYeTe ypeaa
6e3 CbCTaBKM M OTBOpETE Kanaka.
XnAbbT e cbXxpaHABaH Ha TOMJIO U
KopaTa oT ocHOBaTa Ha
2. | xns6a e TeLPAC OCTaBEH B CbAa 3a TBbPAE AbNblr MN3BageTe xnaba no-6bp30, 6e3 ga ro
’ nebena nepuos oT BpeMe, KaTo ce e 3a4bprKaTe Ha Tonso.
) 06€e3BO4HMUA.
Cnep Kato n3saguTe xnsaba, HanelTe
BbpKa/sikaTa 3a MeceHe 3anenBsa
XnabbT ce u3BaXxaa TOMN/a BOAA B CbAa M notonete
3. npeKaseHo MHOFO 3a OCTa OT
TPYAHO OT Cbaa. cbaa 6bpKaskaTa 3a meceHe 3a 10 MUHYTH,
) cnepf ToBa U3BageTe A U NouYncreTe .
1. u3bpaHarta nporpama He e MN3bepeTe noaxoaAwata nporpama ot
noaxoaAaulara. MEHIOTO.
2. cnepn BKAKOYBaHe Ha ypea cTe
CbCTaBKUTE He ca OTBOPUAN MOBEYE MbTU Kanaka, a He oTBapsiiTe KanaKka BefHara cnep,
CMECeHN PaBHOMEPHO, | XN1A0DBT e U3CbXHaN U He e byxBaHe.
4. | a pesyntatute ot n3nevyeH.
neyeHeTo ca MpoBepeTe oTBOpa Ha GbpKaskaTa 3a
3. CbNpoTUBAEHMETO 3a CMECBaHe
Hey0B/IeTBOPABALLN. MEeCeHe, c/lief, ToBa U3BaJEeTe Cb/Aa 3a
e TBbpAe ronamo, bbpKaakaTa 3a
xnn6 n BKAOYeTe ypeaa 6e3 xna6; ako He
MeceHe ce BbpTU TPYAHO U He
dYHKLMOHMpPa HOPMaJTHO, CBbPKETE Ce C
cmecBa gobpe.
OTOPU3MpPaH CEPBM3EH LEHTHP.
HatucHete 6ytoHa START/STOP u
EKpaHbT Nokasga U3KAtOYEeTe ypesa OT U3TOYHMKA 33
" " TemnepaTypaTa B
Haanuc "HHH" cnep, 3axpaHBaHe C eNIeKTPOeHeprusa, cnes
5. xneboneKkapHaTa e TBbpae
HaTWCKaHe Ha byToHa TOBa M3BajeTe CbAa 3a X1A6 n
BMCOKa, 3a Aa npuroTen xna6.
START/STOP. OCTaBeTe Kanaka OTBOpPEH, A0KaTO
YPeabT U3CTUHE.
MposepeTe fanu CbabT 3a X146 e
CbAbT 33 X196 € MOHTUPAH No poBEpeTe A A
YyBaT ce 3ByuUM OT MOHTMPAH MO CbOTBETCTBALL, HAYMH U
HeCbOoTBETCTBALL, HAYNH MK
6. | 30HaTa Ha MOTOpAa, HO yBepeTe ce, Ye TeCToTo e NPUroTBeHO
KONIMYEeCTBOTO TECTO € TBbpae
TECTOTO He e MeceHo. CbI1lacHO peuenTaTa 1 Ye CbCTaBKUTe
ronsimo, 3a Aa 6bae meceHo.
ca npeTerneHu To4YHo.
Konnyecteoto mas, 6paluHo nnu MpoBepeTe GpaKkTopuTe, NOCOYEHU
XnabbT e TBbpae
BOZaA € TBbPAE roNsMO nan npeaxo4Ho, U Hamanete
7. | ronam u HaTUCKa
Kanaka OKOJIHaTa TemnepaTypa e TBbpae KO/IMYECTBOTO B 3aBUCUMOCT OT
) BMCOKa. peanHuTe NPUYMHM.
He e no6aBeHa mas nnu
KONIMYEeCcTBOTO Mas e
HeAoCTaTbyHO; OCBEH TOBA,
Xna6bT e TBbpae Bb3MOKHO € MadATa Aa e 3arybuna | lMpoeepeTe KOMYECTBOTO U
8. | ManbK unn He e OT CBOMCTBATa CU NOpaau TBbpae CBOWCTBATA Ha MasTa, yBe/nyere
byxHan. BMCOKaTa TeMnepaTypa Ha BoAaTa, | OKO/HATa TemnepaTypa.
nopazu CMecBaHeTo CbC COM UAN
nopaau TBbpAe HUCKaTa OKOHA
Temneparypa.
KosiMuecTBoTO TEYHOCTHM € TBbpAe
TecToTo e TBbpAE HamaneTte KonnyecTBoTo Ha
roIiMO U OMEeKBa TeCTOTO, a
9. | ronAmo 1 nsnmsa ot TEYHOCTUTE U NogobpeTte

cbaa 3a xnA6.

KO/IM4eCTBOTO MaA € TBbpae
ronamo.

CbAbpPHKAHNETO Ha TeCTOTO.
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Xna6wT cnaga no

1. M3non3BaHOTO 6pallHO He e
CbOTBETCTBALLO U HEe MOXKe Aa
HaKapa TecToTo Aa byxsa.

M3nonsBaiTe 6paliHo 3a
XxnebonponssoacTeo Uau
CbOTBETCTBALLO HPaALLHO.

2. CkopocTTa Ha byxBaHe,
npefocTaBeHa OT MasTa, e TBbpae

M3non3saitte masTta npu Temnepatypa

NPUrOTBAT CNAAKULLIN
NN XpaHW € noseye
3axap.n

3a U3nnvyaHe e TBbpae TbMeH
nopaauv n3non3saHe Ha
NpPeKomMepHO KOINMYeCTBO 3axap.

10. | cpepata ToraBea, KoraTo
ronama uam TemnepartypaTa Ha noA Tasu Ha cTadTa.
ce neye TecToTo.
MafATa e TBbpAe BUCOKa.
MpomeHeTe KOANMYECTBOTO BOAA B
3. U3nnwHaTa BoAa NpaBu TeCToTO
3aBMCMMOCT OT CNOCOBHOCTTA 33
TBbpAE BOAHUCTO U MEKO.
nonusaHe.
1. TebpAe mHoro 6palwHo uam Hamanete konmuectsoTo HpallHO Man
XnabbT e TBbpae TBbPAE MAJIKO BOAA. yBeauyeTe KOMYecTBOTO BOAA.
11. | TeXbK 1 TBBPAE 2. TBbpAe MHOTO CbCTaBKM OT
HamaneTte KONIMYECTBOTO CbCTaBKU U
KOMMaKTEeH. naogose UAM TBbpAE MHOIO
yBesnmyeTe KOM4ecTBOTO Mas.
MbJIHO3bPHECTO HpallHo.
Hamanete KonnyecTBoTo BoAa UAu
1. Tebpae MHOro Bo4a WUan mas;
Mas 1 yBepeTe ce, 4Ye CTe NoCTaBuAn
CpegHata yact e Jvnca Ha con.
12. COJl.
npasHa.
2. TemnepaTypaTa Ha BogaTa e
MNpoBepeTe TemnepaTtypaTa Ha BogaTa.
TBbPAE BMCOKa.
1. U3non3BaHu ca TBbpae o
He pobassiite TBbpae NeMNKaBU
JNIenKaBu CbCTaBKM, KaTo Kpase
Ha nosbpxHOCTTa Ha CbCTaBKM B x/1s6a.
13. macno, baHaHu u ap.
xnsb6a nma npax.
2. HecvoTBeTCTBALLO CMECBaHe MposepeTe KOAMYECTBOTO BOAA NAn
nopazm aunca Ha Boga MexaHM3Ma Ha xsieboneKkapHarta.
AKO LBETHT 3a U3NNYaHE e TBbpae
KopaTta e 1Bbpae M3nonssaHuTe peuentn nnm
pebena, a HENHUAT CbCTaBKM MMaT TBbpAE TBMEH NPK PELENTA C MHOTO 3axap,
’ P HaTucHeTe 6yToHa START/STOP, 3a aa
LBAT € TBbPAEe TbMeH 3HauuTeneH epeKkT Bbpxy
npekbcHeTe nporpamaTta 5-10 muHytn
14. | ToraBa, KoraTo ce NPUroTBAHETO Ha X563, a LBETLT

npegy HelHWA HopMaseH Kpaw.
MNpean aa nssaaute xnsb6a nam
CNafKuLa, ApbXKTe M B cbaa 3a 20
MMWHYTM CbC 3aTBOPEH Kanak.

3axpaHBaHe 600 W
HanpexeHue 230V, 50Hz
Usar 6an
Kanauyurter 700-900g
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M3XBBbPNIAHETO HA OTNAABLLUMUTE NO OTTOBOPEH HAYUH KbM OKOJIHATA CPEAA
MoseTe Aa nomorHeTe 3a ONa3BaHeToO Ha OKosIHaTa cpefal
Monum BM Aa cnassaTe MeCTHUTE 3aKOHM M MpaBuaa: 3aHeceTe HePYHKLMOHMPALLMTE eNleKTPUYECKN

ypeau B NyHKTOBETE 3a CbbMpaHe Ha OTNaAbLM OT eleKTpuyecko obopyasaHe.

HEINNER e pervcTprpaHa TbproBcka mapKa Ha KomnaHuata Network One Distribution SRL.
[pyrnte mapKu, HAMMEHOBAHMATA HA NPOAYKTUTE Ca PErUCTPUPAHN TbPrOBCKU MAapKK Ha
CbOTBETHUTE UM COBCTBEHULM.

HuKakBa YacT oT cneumouKauunTe He MoXe Aa 6bae Bb3NpoM3BeXKAaHA NOA KaKBaTo M Aa e popma
MAN NO KaKbBTO WM 4@ € HayuH, M3MNo/s3BaHa 3a Moay4yaBaHe Ha MPOM3BOAHW KAaTo NpPeBOAM,
npepaboTkn WAM afanTUpaHe Ha TeKcTa, 6e3 npeaBapuTeNIHOTO paspelleHMe Ha KOMMAHMWATA
NETWORK ONE DISTRIBUTION.

Copyright © 2013 Network One Distribution. All rights reserved.

http://www.heinner.com, http://www.nod.ro

g3

To31 NPOAYKT € NPOEKTUPaH U PeannsnpaH B CbOTBETCTBME C €BPOMENCKUTE CTaHAAPTU M HOPMM Ha

EsponelickaTa obwHOCT.

BHocuTen: Network One Distribution
Yn. Mapuen AHkKy, Ne 3-5, bykypeLy, PymbHus

Ten.: +40 21 211 18 56, www.heinner.ro , www.nod.ro
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KENYERSUTOGEP
Modell: HBM-690W

o Kenyérsiitégép
o Teljesitmény: 600 W
e Szin: 700-900g
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Ko6szonjiik, hogy ezt a terméket valasztotta!

T —

yoys

Kérjiik, olvassa el figyelmesen az utasitdsokat, és Grizze meg a kézikonyvet késGbbi
felhaszndldsra.

A kézikonyv a késziilék telepitésére, hasznalatdra és karbantartdsdra vonatkozd 6sszes
utasitast tartalmazza.

Kérjiik, hogy a helyes és biztonsagos kezelés céljabdl telepités és hasznalat el6tt olvassa el
figyelmesen a hasznadlati kézikdnyvet.

N J

A CSOMAG A KOVETKEZOK

> Kenyérsiit6gép
Hasznalati utasitas

A\

> Szavatossagi bizonyitvany
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Az elektromos késziilék hasznalata el6tt mindig be kell tartani a kovetkez6 alapvet6
el6vigyazatossagi intézkedéseket:

1.0lvassa el a teljes hasznalati utasitast.

2.Hasznalat el6tt gy6z6djon meg, hogy a mUszaki jellemz8&k cimkéjén feltlintetett
aramfesziiltség megegyezik a csatlakozdaljzat aramfesziltségével.

3.Soha ne haszndljon hibas tapkabellel, vagy dugasszal rendelkezé elektromos
késziiléket, illetve amelyen meghibasodas észlelhetd, leejtettek, vagy barmilyen
formaban meghibasodott. Ilyen esetben kiildje vissza a késziiléket a gyartonak, vagy
vigye be a legkdzelebbi engedélyezett szervizkbzpontba az elektromos, vagy
mechanikai atvizsgdlas, javitds, vagy bedllitas érdekében.

4. Ne érintse meg a forrd fellileteket. Haszndlja a fogantyukat, vagy a gombokat.

5. Az dram(ités elkeriilése végett ne helyezze a késziilék kabelét, dugaszat, vagy a
késziléktestet vizbe, vagy egyéb folyadékba.

6. Amikor nem hasznalja, hizza ki a készlilék kabelét az aljzatbdl, illetve tisztitas, vagy
alkatrész be- és kiszerelése esetén.

7. Ne hagyja a tapkabelt szabadon lelégni a munkapultrél, vagy forré feliletek folott.
8. A késziilék gyartdja altal nem javasolt tartozékok hasznalata séruléseket okozhat.
9. Ezt a késziiléket nem tervezték testi, érzékszervi vagy szellemi fogyatékos, illetve a
megfelelS tapasztalattal és ismeretekkel nem rendelkez6 személyek altali haszndlatra,
csak olyan személy felligyelete mellett, aki szavatolja biztonsagukat, vagy akkor
hasznalhatjak, ha tdjékoztattak Gket a késziilék biztonsagos hasznalatardl, és
tudatdban vannak az esetleges veszélyeknek.

10 Gyermekek el6l elzarva tartsa és hasznalja a késziiléket! Gyermekek kizarolag
allando sziil6i feliigyelet mellett hasznalhatjak a késziiléket!

11. Ne helyezze a késziiléket gazlang, vagy elektromos flitStest kdzelébe; ne helyezze a
késziléket a forrd siitébe.

12. Sziikséges fokozott el6vigyazatossaggal eljarni, amennyiben forrd olajt, vagy egyéb
forrd folyadékokat tartalmazo késziiléket atkoltoztetni.

13. Ne érintse a készlilék egyetlen mozgd, vagy a siités kdzben a gép belsejében forgd
alkatrészeit sem.

14. Soha ne inditsa el a késziiléket anélkiil, hogy a hozzavalok a megfelel6 mdédon
legyenek adagolva az Ustben.

15. Soha ne tdvolitsa el az Gstot ennek felsé, vagy oldalrészeit Gtogetve, mert ez
meghibasodhat.

16. A kenyérsiitébe ne helyezzen aluféliat, vagy egyéb anyagokat, ugyanis ezen
anyagok tlizveszélyt, illetve rovidzarlatot okozhatnak.

17. Soha ne takarja le a kenyérsiitégépet torlSkkel, vagy egyéb anyagokkal, mert a
melegnek és a g6znek szabadon kell tdvoznia. Amennyiben a késziilék gyulékony
anyagokkal van letakarva, vagy érintkezésbe keril ezekkel, tlizveszély allhat fenn.

18. Forditsa a vezériGgombokat a ,,LEALLITVA” pozicidba és huizza ki a dugaszt az
aljzatbél.

19. Ne hasznalja a késziiléket egyéb célokra, mint amire tervezték.
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20. Ez a késziilék egy foldeléses dugasszal van ellatva. Kérjik, gy6z6djon meg, hogy a
lakasaban levd csatlakozdaljzat a megfelel6 foldeléssel van ellatva.

21. Ne hasznalja a késziléket kiilsé térben.

22. Orizze meg a hasznalati utasitast.

e

Osszetev6k megnevezése:
1. Tet8

. Kenyér (st

. Késziilék-haz

. Kezel6tabla

. Horog

. Mérékanal

. Mérépohar

. Dagasztékanal
. KémlelSablak

O 00 N O Ul b W N
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Csatlakoztatas utan

Kozvetlenill a kenyérsiit6gép csatlakoztatdsa utan, a készilék egy hangjelzést ad ki
és a képernyén megjelenik a kdvetkezd Gzenet: ,1 3:00”. A ,3” és a ,00” kozotti
kett6spont nem villog. Az ,,1” program az alapértelmezett. A nyilak a ,,2.0LB” és a
,KOZEPES” irdnyba mutatnak, mert ezek az alapértelmezett bedllitasok.

Start/stop

Ez a gomb a kivalasztott stités program elinditasahoz, vagy leallitdsahoz hasznalatos.
A program elinditdsdhoz nyomja meg egyszer a START/STOP gombot. Egy révid
hangjelzés valik hallhatova, a kijelz6 vilagitani kezd, a képernyén levé kettéspont
villogni kezd, és a program elindul. A program elinditdsa utan, a START/STOP gomb
kivételével, minden egyéb gomb inaktivva valik.

A program ledllitdsdhoz tartsa lenyomva a START/STOP gombot kérilbelul 2
masodpercig. A késziilék egy hangjelzést bocsat ki, jelezve, hogy a program leadllt.
Ez a jellegzetesség segit a program mikodésének barmely véletlenszer(
megszakitasanak megel6zésében.

Menii

A MENU gomb a kilénbéz6 programok konfiguraldsdra hasznalatos. Minden
megnyomasra (amelyet egy rovid hangjelzés kisér), egy masik program jelenik meg a
képernyén. Ismételten nyomja meg a gombot, az LCD képerny6n valdé 12 meni
megjelenitéséhez. Valassza ki a kivant programot. A 12 menil funkcidit az
alabbiakban magyarazzuk el.

Szin
Ennek a gombnak a segitségével valaszthatja ki a piritas vilagos, kdzepes, vagy sotét
szinét.

A kenyér mérete

Vilassza ki a bruttdé mennyiséget (700 g, 900 g). Nyomja meg a LOAF SIZE gombot
(kenyér mérete) a kivant brutté mennyiség kivalasztasahoz.

Ezt a gombot csak a kdvetkez6 programok esetében haszndlhaté: BASIC (normal
fehérkenyér), FRENCH (francia fehérkenyér), WHOLE WHEAT (teljes kiGrlési kenyér),
SWEET (édeskenyér) és SANDWICH (szendvicskenyér).

IDGZITES (“A vagy V")

Amennyiben nem szeretné a slités azonnali elkezdését, ezt a gombot haszndlhatja
az id6zités id6tartamanak beallitasdhoz.

A ,,A vagy ¥” gombok megnyomésaval, kivalaszthatja a kenyér elkészitéséhez kivant
idétartamot. Kérjik, vegye figyelembe, hogy az iddézités magaban foglalja a
tulajdonképpeni siités idejét is. Ez azt jelenti, hogy az id6zitést kovetéen a meleg
kenyér fogyaszthaté.
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Valassza ki a programot és a piritas szinét, majd nyomja meg a ,,A vagyv" gombot,
az id6zités 10 perccel vald néveléséhez, vagy csokkentéséhez. Az id6zités maximum
fokozata 13 dra.

Példa: Tegyiik fel, hogy este 8:30 és azt szeretné, hogy az On kenyere masnap reggel 7
Orara késziiljon el, azaz 10 6ra és 30 perc mulva. Valassza ki a mendit, a piritasi szint és
a kenyér méretét, majd nyomja meg a ,,A vagyv" gombot az id6zités bedllitdsahoz,
amig az LCD képerny6n a 10:30 jelenik meg. Ezutdn nyomja meg a START/STOP
gombot az id6zitési program aktivalasahoz, ezzel a kijelz6 fény kigyul. A kettéspont
villogni kezd és az LCD képerny6n megjelenik a beallitasig fennmaradt id6. Reggel 7
Orara elkészdl a friss kenyér. Amennyiben nem szeretné azonnal kivenni a kenyeret, a
melegen tartd funkcié aktivan marad még egy orat.

Megjegyzés: Az id6zitett sités esetében, kérjik, ne hasznaljon kénnyen romlandé
hozzavaldkat, mint tojas, friss tej, gylimolcs, hagyma, stb.

MELEGEN TARTAS

A siités befejeztével, a kenyeret automatikusan melegen lehet tartani még egy orat.
Amennyiben ki szeretné venni a kenyeret a siit6b8l a melegen tartds ideje alatt,
allitsa le a programot a START/STOP gomb megnyomasaval.

MEMORIA

Abban az esetben, ha a kenyérsiités kozben aramsziinet 4all be, a folyamat
automatikusan folytatddik 10 percet nem meghaladé dramsziinet utan, a START/STOP
gomb megnyomasa nélkil is. Amennyiben az aramsziinet meghaladja a 10 percet, a
program a készilék memdridjaba keril. Ebben az esetben sziikséges eltdvolitani az
Ustben levé hozzavaldkat és Ujra hozzdadni ezeket, a kenyérsitégépet pedig ujra kell
inditani. Mindazonaltal, amennyiben a tészta nem kezdett megkelni, amikor az
aramsziinet beallt, megnyomhatja a START/STOP gombot a program Gjrakezdéséhez.
KORNYEZET

A kenyérsiit6gép megfelel6en miiikodhet egy széles hémérsékleti terileten,
ugyanakkor kiildnbség észlelheté a nagyon meleg, vagy nagyon hideg helyiségben
késziilt kenyér méreteinél. Ajanljuk, hogy a szoba hémérséklete 15°C és 34 °C kozott
legyen.

FIGYELMEZTETESEK

1. Amennyiben a képernyén a ,H:HH” kijelzés jelenik meg a START/STOP gomb
megnyomasat kovetben (ahogyan azt az alabbi 1 szdmu abra mutatja), a belsé
hémérséklet tulsdgosan magas. Ebben az esetben a programot le kell allitani. Nyissa
fel a fed6lapot és hagyja a kenyérsitét kihdlni 10-20 percig.

2.Amennyiben a képernyén az ,E:EE” kijelzés jelenik meg a gomb megnyomasat
kovet6en (ahogyan ezt az aldbbi 2. szdamuU abra mutatja), ez arra mutat, hogy a
hémérsékletérzékel6 nem miikodik. Ebben az esetben kérjik, Iépjen kapcsolatba egy
szakértbvel, az érzékeld ellenGrzése céljabol.

H H:HH| H F:EE
1 Abra 2 Abra
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1. Program: Normal fehérkenyér

Fehér és vegyes kenyér siitése, amelyhez buza, vagy rozslisztet hasznalunk. A kenyérnek
tomor allaga van. Bedllithatja a piritas szinét a COLOR (szin) gomb segitségével.

2. Program: Franciakenyér

Konnyd, finomlisztb6l sutott kenyér. Az ezzel a programmal készitett kenyér héja
ropogdsabb lesz, belseje omlds. Ez a program nem ajanlott a vajat, margarint, vagy telet
tartalmazé receptek esetén.

3. Program: Teljes kidrlési lisztbdl késziilt kenyér

A kilonbo6z6 teljes ki6rlési lisztbdl késziilt kenyér siitésére, amely hosszabb dagasztdsi és
kelesztési id6t vesz igénybe (példaul teljes ki6rlésl buzaliszt, vagy rozsliszt). A kenyér
tomorebb allagu és nehezebb lesz.

4. Program: Gyors kenyér

A normal fehérkenyérhez viszonyitva, révidebb dagasztasi, kelesztési és siitési idGtartam
sziikséges. A kenyér, amely ezzel a programmal készil, altaldban kisebb méretl és
tomorebb allagu.

5. Program: Edeskenyér

A gylimolcslevet, kdékuszreszeléket, mazsolat, szaritott gylimolcsot, csokoladét, vagy
cukrot tartalmazd kenyér siitéséhez. A hosszabb kelesztési id6tartam eredményeként, a
kenyér kbnnyebb, lukacsosabb lesz.

6. Program: Ultragyors |

A 700 grammos kenyér gyorsabb dagasztdsahoz, kelesztéséhez és siitéséhez hasznalt
program. Altaldban, az ezzel a programmal készitett kenyér kisebb és témdrebb, mint a
Gyors kenyér program hasznalatdval készitett kenyér.

7. Program: Ultragyors Il

Ez a program a 6 program jellegzetességeivel rendelkezik, de a 900 grammos kenyér
sttéséhez hasznalatos.

8. Program: Tészta

Dagasztas és kelesztés sutés nélkil. A dagasztott és kelesztett tésztat vegye ki az lstbdl és
hasznalja kifli, pizza, g6z0It kenyér, stb. készitéséhez.

9. Program: Dzsem

Dzsem és lekvar f6zéséhez.

10. Program: Siitemények

Dagasztds, kelesztés és siités, a kelesztés szddaporral, vagy sttéporral hozzdaddsaval
torténik.

11. Program: Szendvics

A szendvicskenyér dagasztasahoz, kelesztéséhez és siitéséhez. A konnyed allagu,
vékonyabb héju kenyér siitéséhez.

12. Program: Siités

A tul kénnyl, vagy nem megfelelen atsilt kenyér tovabbi sitéséhez. Ez a program nem

feltételez dasasztast. vaev kelesztést.
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ELSO HASZNALAT ELOTT

A késziilék elsé elinditdsanal lehetséges, hogy a siit6 kevés flstot és jellegzetes szagot
araszt. Ez természetes, és gyorsan eltlinik. Gy6z6djon meg, hogy a kenyérsitd korili
légdramlas nincs korlatozva.

1. Csomagolja ki a készlléket és gy6z6djon meg, hogy minden alkatrésze és tartozéka
teljes és nem észlelhet6k meghibasodasok.

2. Tisztitsa meg az osszes alkatrészt a ,Cleaning and Maintenance” részletben
taldlhaté utasitasoknak megfeleléen.

3. Allitsa a kenyérsiitégépet a BAKE (siités) mdédba és hozzavaldk nélkiil hagyja
mUkodni korilbelll 10 percig. Ezutan hagyja kih(lni és tisztitsa meg Gjra a mozgathatdé
alkatrészeket.

4. Az alkatrészek szaritasat és pontos Osszeszerelését kdvetben a kenyérsiité készen all
a hasznalatra.

ELOKESZITES

1. lllessze a kenyériistot a helyére, majd forditsa az dramutatd iranyaba, amig ez egy
kattandssal beékel6dik. Csavarja ra a dagasztdlapatot a dagasztotengelyre. Ajanlott a
lapat nyildsat megkenni h6allé margarinnal a beszerelés el6tt, igy megel6zhets a tészta
hozzadragadasa a lapathoz. Ekképpen a dagasztdlapatot konnyebb kiemelni a tésztabdl.
2. Adagolja a hozzdvaldkat az Ustbe. Kérjuk, tartsa be a receptben feltiintetett
sorrendet. Altaldban el8szor a vizet, illetve folyadékot adjuk hozza, majd a cukrot, sét
és a lisztet, az élesztSt vagy stut6port mindig a legvégén adjuk hozza.

Megjegyzés: A liszt és keleszt6é mennyiségek hasznalatdhoz lapozza fel az adott
receptet.

- —
| el ——

Eleszté vagy szdédapor

Széaraz hozzavaldk

Viz, vagy folyadék

3. Az ujjaval nyomjon egy kis mélyedést a liszt fellletébe és ebbe a mélyedésbe adja
hozza az éleszt6t, megbizonyosodva, hogy az éleszt6 nem érintkezik a folyékony
hozzavaldkkal, vagy a sdval.

4. Zarja le a készllék fedelét és csatlakoztassa a dugaszt az aljzathoz.

5. Nyomja meg a MENU gombot, a kivant program kivalasztasara.

6. Nyomja meg a COLOR gombot a piritas szinének kivalasztasara.

7. Nyomja meg a LOAF SIZE gombot a kivant kenyérméret kivalasztasara.

8. Allitsa be az id6zités idStartamat a A vagyv gombok segitségével. Ez a |épés
kihagyhatd, amennyiben azonnal el szeretné kezdeni a kenyérsitési folyamatot.

9. Nyomja meg egyszer a START/STOP gombot a m(ikodés elinditasahoz, a kijelz8
vilagitani kezd.
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10. Amennyiben az normal fehérkenyér, franciakenyér, teljes kiGrlésii kenyér,
édeskenyér, szendvicskenyér, vagy siitemény programokat haszndlja, a mikodés
elinditasat hangjelzés kiséri. Ezek figyelmeztetik a hozzavaldk adagolasara. Nyissa fel a
fodelet és adagolja a hozzdvaldkat. Lehetséges, hogy a fed6 nyilasat g6z tavozik el a
sUtés alatt. Ez természetes.

11. A folyamat befejezésekor a kenyérsité hangjelzést ad ki. Lenyomva tarthatja a
START/STOP gombot korilbeliil két masodpercig a folyamat ledllitasara és a kenyér
kiemelésére. Nyissa fel a fodelet, és védbkeszty(it hasznalva, forditsa a kenyériistot az
O6ramutatdkkal ellenkez8 irdnyba, majd emelje ki.

Figyelem: A kenyériist és a kenyér nagyon forré lehet! Vigydzva kezelje.

12. Hagyja a kenyéristot kihdlni a kenyér eltdvolitdsa elStt. Ezutan hasznaljon egy
ragadas gatlé spatulat a kenyér eltavolitasara.

13. Forditsa az Ustot fejjel lefele egy grillre, vagy tiszta vdgdédeszkdra, majd enyhén
rdzogassa az Ustot, mig a kenyér kiesik beléle.

14. Szeletelés el6tt hagyja a kenyeret kihdlni korilbelll 20 percig. Ajanljuk, hogy a
szeletelést elektromos késsel, vagy recés késsel végezze, mert a normal késsel vald
szeletelés eltorzithatja a kenyér formajat.

15. Amennyiben nem tartdzkodik a helyiségben és nem nyomta meg a START/STOP
gombot a folyamat befejezésekor, a késziilék automatikusan melegen tartja a kenyeret
még 1 6rat. A melegen tartas muvelet befejezésekor a siit6 10 hangjelzést hallat.

16. A kenyérsiitési folyamat befejezésekor, vagy ha a siité hasznalaton kivil all, mindig
hdzza ki a dugaszt az aljzatbdl.

Megjegyzés: Szeletelés elétt, haszndlja a horgot a dagasztdlapdt eltdvolitdsdra a
kenyérbél. A kenyér forro. Ne tdvolitsa el a dagasztolapdtot puszta kézzel.

Megjegyzés: Amennyiben a kenyér nincs teljesen elfogyasztva, ajanljuk, hogy a
megmaradt részt egy légmentesen zart edényben, vagy jol lezart nejlon tasakban
térolja. igy a kenyér szobahémérsékleten koriilbelil harom napig tarolhatd.
Amennyiben hosszabb id6ére szeretné tarolni, helyezze a kenyeret egy légmentesen zart
edénybe és tarolja a h(it6szekrényben. llyen mdédon a kenyér akar 10 napig is tarolhato.
Lévén, hogy az igy készitett kenyér nem tartalmaz tartdsitdszereket, a trolasa révidebb
ideig lehetséges, mint a kereskedelemben megvasarolhaté kenyéré.
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A kenyérsiitd tisztitasa el6tt szakitsa meg az dramellatast és hagyja a késziiléket kihdlni.
1. A kenyérist és a dupla kenyérist: tavolitsa el a kenyéristot a fogantyunal fogva és
torolje at ennek belsé és kiils6 részét egy nedves torl6vel. Az (st ragadds gatld
feliletének megdvasa érdekében ne haszndljon éles targyakat, vagy dorzshatasu
szereket. Az Ustnek teljesen ki kell lennie szdradva a visszahelyezés el6tt.

Megjegyzés: Helyezze vissza az Uistot a késziilékbe és nyomja le a megfelels illeszkedésig.
Amennyiben az st nem helyezhet6 vissza a késziilékbe, kénnyedén mozditsa a
megfelel6 poziciéba, majd nyomija le.

2. A dagasztdlapat: Amennyiben a dagasztélapat nehezen tavolithatd el a kenyérbdl,
hasznalja a horgot. Tisztitsa meg a dagasztdlapdtot egy nedves, pamut torl6vel. A
kenyérist és a dagasztdlapat tisztitdsa mosogatdgépben is végezhet6.

3. A készllék-haz: torolje at a készllék-haz kilsé fellletét egy nedves torlével. Ne
hasznaljon a tisztitdsra dorzshatasu tisztitészert, ugyanis ez megrongdlhatja a
késziilék-haz fényes felliletét. Tisztitas céljabdl ne meritse vizbe a késziilék-hazat.
Megjegyzés: Javasoljuk, hogy tisztitas céljabdl ne szerelje le a késziilék fedelét.

4. A kenyérsit6 taroldsdra vald becsomagolast megel6z6en, gy6z6djon meg, hogy ez
teljesen kihdilt, tiszta, szaraz és a fodele le van csukva.

1. Buza kenyérliszt

A kenyérlisztnek magas a glutén tartalma (magas glutén és fehérje tartalmu lisztnek is
nevezhetG), rugalmas és kelesztés utan megtartja a kenyér méretét. Lévén, hogy a glutén
tartalma nagyobb, mint a finomliszté, nagyméretli és rostosabb bélzetli kenyér
készitéséhez haszndlhatd. A bulza kenyérliszt a legfontosabb hozzdvaldja a kenyér
készitésének.

2. Finomliszt

Ez a liszt nem tartalmaz stt6port és a gyors kenyér készitéséhez hasznaljuk.

3. Teljes kidrlésii buzaliszt

A teljes ki6rlésl lisztet gabona darabdl készitik. Ez glutént és a buzamag héjat is
tartalmazza. A teljes kiGrlés( liszt sulyosabb és tobb tapanyagot tartalmaz, mint a
finomliszt. A teljes ki6rlési lisztbdl készitett kenyér altalaban kisebb méretl. A receptek
tobbsége kenyérliszt és teljes kibrlésli liszt keverékét ajanlja a legjobb eredmények
elérésére.
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4. Barnaliszt

A keményszem( buzabdl késziilt liszt magas rost tartalommal rendelkezik, hasonldan
a teljes ki6rlésd liszthez. Nagyobb méretl kenyér készitéséhez, a dagasztasnal ezt a
lisztet nagymértékben keverni kell kenyérliszttel.

5. Keleszt6 anyagot tartalmazo liszt

Liszttipus, amely stt6port tartalmaz, és amelyet leginkdbb sitemények készitéséhez
hasznalunk.

6. Kukoricaliszt és zabliszt

A kukoricalisztet és zablisztet kiilon 6rlik kukoricabdl és zabbdl. Ezek a kiegészitd
hozzavaldk a Pane di Matera kenyér elkészitéséhez, a kenyér aromajanak és allaganak
feljavitasdra is hasznalhaté.

7. Cukor

A cukor egy nagyon fontos hozzadvald a kenyér édes izének és szinének fokozdasara.
Ugyanakkor tapanyagnak mindsil az éleszt6vel készitett kenyér esetén. Legtdbbszor a
fehér cukrot haszndljak a kenyérsiitéshez. A barnacukor, porcukor és a vattacukor is
hasznalhaté kilonleges receptek szerinti elkészitésnél.

8. Eleszt6

A kelesztés sordn az élesztd széndioxidot termel. A széndioxid megkeleszti a tésztat és
megpuhitja a kenyérbélzet rostjait. Mindezek mellett, a gyors kelesztéshez hasznalt
éleszének szliksége van a cukorbdl és lisztbdl szarmazd szénhidratokra.

1 ev6kanal szaraz éleszt6 = 3 kdvéskanal szaraz éleszté

1 ev6kandl szaraz éleszt6 =15 ml

1 kavéskanal szaraz éleszt6 =5 ml

Az éleszt6t hiit6szekrényben kell tarolni, mert a benne levé gomba elpusztul a
magasabb h6mérsékleten. Hasznalat el6tt ellenérizze az éleszt6 gyartasi idGpontjat és
szavatossagi idejét. Minden haszndlat utan, minél el6bb helyezze vissza a h(itébe. Ha
a kelesztés sikertelen, ezt legtobbszor a megromlott éleszt6 okozza.

Az aldbbi Iépéseket kovetve, ellenérizheti, hogy az éleszt6 friss és hatékony.

(1) T6ltsdn egy fél csésze meleg vizet (45-50 °C) egy mérépohdrba.

(2) Keverjen a vizbe egy kiskanal fehér cukrot, oldja fel, majd szérjon a cukrozott vizbe
két kiskanal élesztét.

(3) Tarolja a mérépoharat meleg helyen kérilbelil 10 percig. Ne kavarja el az élesztét.
(4) 10 perc utan a habnak el kell érnie a mérépohar felsé szélét. Ellenkez6 esetben a
hab nem hatékony.

9.56

A s6 a kenyér izesitéséhez és a kenyérhéj szinének nemesitéséhez sziikséges.
Ugyanakkor, a sé megakaddlyozhatja az éleszt6 erjedését. Ne hasznaljon tul sok sét a
kenyér készitésénél. A kenyér kdnnyebben és nagyobbra kel, ha nem tartalmaz sét.
10. Tojas

A tojas feljavithatja a kenyér allagat és ezt taplaldbba és jobban megkeltté teheti. A
tojashéjat el kell tavolitani és a tojast egyenletessé kell keverni.

11.Zsir, vaj és novényi olaj

A zsir megpuhithatja a kenyeret és noveli a tarolasi id&szakoz. A vajat fel kell
olvasztani, vagy apré darabokra vagni haszndlat el6tt.
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12. Sitépor

A sit6port az ultragyors programmal készitett kenyér, valamint a stitemények kelesztéséhez
hasznaljuk. A sitépor haszndlatdval nem szikséges a kelesztési id6, ebben az esetben a
sitépor gazokat termel, amelyek légbuborékokat alkotnak, igy a kenyér allaga, egy vegyi
alapelv felhasznalasaval, omldssda, porhanydva valik.

13. Szédapor

A szdédapor hasonlit a sit6porhoz. Stit6éporral keverve is hasznalhaté.

14. Viz, és egyéb folyadékok

A viz |ényeges dsszetevdje a kenyérkészitésnek. Altaldban, a viz legmegfelel6bb hémérséklete,
haszndlatkor, 20 °C és 25 °C kdzott van. A vizet helyettesithetjik friss tejjel, vagy
hozzdadhatunk 2%-os tejport, amely izletesebbé teszi a kenyeret. Egyes receptek almalevet,
narancslevet, citromlevet is hasznalnak, amely fokozza a kenyér izét.

A j6 kenyér készitésének egyik legfontosabb |épése a hozzavaldk pontos mérése.
Javasolt egy mérbedény, vagy mérékandl hasznalata a pontos mennyiség leméréséhez,
ellenkez6 esetben ez befolydsolhatja a kenyér min&ségét.

1. A folyékony hozzaval6k mérése

A vizet, friss tejet, vagy a tejporbdl készilt folyadékokat mérSedénnyel mérhetjiik.
Figyelie meg a folyadék szintjét, a mérSedényt vizszintesen tartva. Amennyiben
f6z6olajt mér, a tovabbi hozzavaldk mérése el6tt tisztitsa meg a méréedényt.

2. A szaraz hozzavaldk mérése

A szdraz hozzavaldk mérését a mérGkanallal a mérépoharba valé adagolas kell végezni
és miutan a pohdr megtelt, egységesen lesimitani az Osszetev6ket egy késsel. Az
OsszetevBket nem  szikséges elkeverni a mérépohdrban. Az Gsszetevék
tobbletmennyisége befolydsolhatja a recept szerinti eredményt. Haszndlja a
mérékanalat a kisebb mennyiségli szdraz 0sszetev6k adagolasanadl. Simitsa le a kanal
tartalmat egy késsel, a mérés pontossaga érdekében.

3. A hozzaval6k adagolasanak sorrendje

Ajénlott betartani a hozzavaldk adagoldsanak sorrendjét. Altaldban, a sorrend a
kovetkezd: folyékony Osszetevék, tojas, so és tejpor, stb. A hozzavaldk adagolasa sordn a
liszt nem keverhet6 el teljesen a folyadékban. Az éleszt6t csak szaraz lisztre helyezziik.
Az éleszt6 nem érintheti a sot. Miutan a lisztet a késziilék egy bizonyos ideig keveri, egy
hangjelzés figyelmezteti a gylimdlcs hozzavaldk adagoldsara. Amennyiben a gylimdlcs
Osszetevék tul korai hozzdaddsa, a tul hosszu ideig tartd dagasztas kovetkeztében, a
sitemény zamatat csokkenti. Amennyiben az id6zités funkcidt hosszabb ideig hasznalja,
ne adagoljon romlandé hozzavaldkat, mint tojas, illetve gyimolcs.
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Szdm | ZAVAR OK MEGOLDAS
Hulzza ki a kenyérsiité dugaszat az
s . Egyes 0sszetev6k hozzaragadnak a]}z?tbol es tls',ztl’gsa mee a
Sutés alatt fust o flt6elemet, vigydzva, hogy meg ne
L sk a flit6elemhez, vagy leragadnak . ? L . .
1 szivarog a szellG6ztet6 a1 e égesse kezét. Az els6 hasznalat sordn,
o ennek kdzelében; a fitéelemen L L
nyilasokon . mUkddtesse a kenyérsiitégépet
olaj maradt. AT -
hozzavaldk nélkiil, nyissa fel ennek
fodelét.
TR A kenyeret tulsdgosan hosszu . .
A kenyér aljan tul . . Vegye ki kordbban a kenyeret az
2 e ideig tartotta melegen, az Ustben, | .7 °7,] L
vastag a héj. , . Ustbél, melegen tartas nélkil.
igy ez kiszaradt.
P, Miutan kivette a kenyeret, t6ltson
. A keverélapat tulsagosan . . X y
A kenyér nehezen . N meleg vizet az Ustbe és meritse bele a
3 A hozzaragadt az Ust el < : e
vehet6 ki az tstbdl. « } keverdlapatot 10 percig, majd tisztitsa
keverStengelyéhez meg
1. a kivalasztott program nem a Vilassza ki a megfelel6 programot a
megfeleld. menibdl.
2. miikodésbe helyezés utan
A hozzéavaldk tobbszor felnyitotta a fodelet, a Ne nyissa ki a fodelet kozvetleniil a
nincsenek kenyér megszaradt és nincs dagasztds utan.
4 egyenletesen atsilve.
elkeverve, a siités EllenGrizze a dagasztolapat nyilasat, majd
eredménye nem . (4 e tavolitsa el a kenyéristot és helyezze
e 3. A keverésnél az ellenallas tul A, P . -
megfeleld. O mUikodésbe a késziiléket a tészta nélkdil;
nagy, a dagasztolapat nehezen : P
. o amennyiben a siit6 tovabbra sem
forog, és nem kever megfelel&en. PR o -
mikodik célszer(ien, Iépjen kapcsolatba
az engedélyezett szervizkdzponttal.
Nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot és
3 17 4 . . s s s
A"kep’ernyo a ,,.HHH A kenyérsiitsgép belss hgzza k/l a ker.wyer’sutc’) dugaszat az
kijelzést mutatja a o : . aljzatbdl, majd tavolitsa el a
5 hémérséklete tul magas a kenyér o . -
START/STOP gomb oo kenyériistot és hagyja nyitva a
B . készitéséhez. e 1 ey 12 , .
megnyomasa utan. késziilék fodelét, amig ez teljesen
kihdil.
- 9 Ellendrizze a kenyériist megfelel
. 9 A kenyérist nem megfelel6en van . C s 2 s
Hangok észlelhet6k a . X beillesztését és gy6z6djon meg, hogy
i beillesztve, vagy a tészta . . >,
6 motor térségébdl, de a S a tészta a recept szerint volt készitve
N ) mennyiség tul nagy a . L
tésztat nem dagasztja. A és a hozzavaldk pontosan voltak
dagasztashoz. .
lemérve.
(s . Az eIes;tQ, IIS,Zt’ vagy viz Ellendrizze a felsorolt egylitthatdkat
A kenyér tul nagy és mennyiség tul nagy, vagy a P st
7 ! . . 2o 2 . és csOkkentse a mennyiséget a
nyomja a fodelet kornyezeti hémérséklet tul : LN
tényleges okok fliggvényében.
magas.
Nem adott hozza élesztét, vagy az
éleszté mennyiség nem
elégséges; ezen kiviil lehetséges,
3 A kenyér tul kicsi, vagy | hogy az éleszt6 tulajdonsagai EllenGrizze az éleszts tulajdonsagait,
nem kelt meg. csokkentek a viz tul magas novelje a kdrnyezeti hGmérsékletet.
hémérséklete kdvetkeztében,
illetve a soéval, vagy a kérnyezeti
hémérséklet tul alacsony.
A’teszt.a tal nagy, A folyadlefmen'nylsgg tal hagy €s Csokkentse a folyadékmennyiséget és
9 tulfolyik az st megpubhitja a tésztat, az éleszt6 o . . .
. . ., javitsa fel a tészta allagat.
peremén mennyisége tul nagy.
10 A kenyér kozepe 1. A hasznalt liszt nem megfelels, | Hasznaljon kenyérlisztet, vagy egyéb,

beesik a tészta sitése

igy a tészta nem kel meg.

megfeleld lisztet.
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soran.

2. Az éleszt6 kelesztési sebessége
tul nagy, vagy az éleszté
hémérséklete tul magas.

Hasznalja az éleszté6t a
szobahdmérsékletnél kisebb héfokon.

3. A tul sok viz elaztatja és
megpuhitja a tésztat.

Mddositsa a viz mennyiséget az
felszivo képesség fliggvényében.

A kenyér tul nehéz és

1. Tul sok liszt, vagy tul kevés viz.

Csokkentse a liszt mennyiséget, vagy
novelje a viz mennyiséget.

11 P . - (s Csokkentse az 0sszetev6k
tul tomor 2. Tul sok gylimolcs hozzavald, e T . "
. s mennyiségét és novelje az élesztd
vagy tul sok teljes kiérlésd liszt. y
mennyiséget.
Csokkentse a viz, illetve az éleszt6
e . 1.Tul sok viz vagy éleszt6; sohiany. | mennyiségét és gy6z6djon meg, ho
12 A kenyér kozepe Ures. &y ¥ VYISEEEL €5 gY J &, nogy
hozzdadta a sot.
2. A viz h6mérséklete tul magas. EllenGrizze a viz h6mérsékletét.
1. Nagyon ragacsos OsszetevGket Ne adagoljon a kenyérhez tul ragacsos
13 A kenyér héjan por hasznalt, mint vaj, banan, stb. Osszeteviket.
észlelhetd 2. nem megfelel§ keverés a EllenGrizze a viz mennyiségét, vagy a
vizhidny kévetkeztében. kenyérsiité mechanizmusat.
A héj tal vastag és tal Amennylbgn? pll:lltaS szine tu! sotet a
DN . (o . sok cukrot igényl& recept szerint,
sotét szinl a A hasznalt receptek és 6sszetevék .
- . . ,, . nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot a
sitemények, vagy jelentGs hatassal vannak a rogram megszakitisahoz. 5-10
14 tobb cukrot kenyérkészitésre, a héj szine a tul prog & ’

tartalmazo
élelmiszerek
készitésénél.n

sok cukor hasznalata
kovetkeztében valik sotét szindivé.

perccel ennek lejarta el6tt. A kenyér,
vagy sitemény eltavolitasa el6tt,
hagyja a kenyérustben 20 percig,
lecsukott fodéllel

Aramellatas 600 W
Fesziiltség 230V, 50Hz
Szin fehér
Teljesitmény 700-900g
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KORNYEZETFELELGS HULLADEKKEZELES
Hozzdajarulhat a kdrnyezetvédelemhez!

Kérjuk, tartsa be a helyi sazbalyokat és térvényeket: a hasznalt elektromos késziilékeket adja at a

megfelel6 gy(ijt6telepeknek.

© HEINNER a Network One Distribution SRL cég bejegyzett védjegye. A tobbi brand és
termékelnevezés az illetd tulajdonosok bejegyzett védjegyei.
A megjel6lések egyetlen része se reprodukalhatdé semmilyen formaban és semmilyen eszkdzzel, hogy
szarmazékokat nyerjenek, mint példaul forditasok, atalakitasok vagy adaptalasok, a NETWORK ONE
DISTRIBUTION el&zetes hozzajarulasa nélkdal.
Copyright © 2013 Network One Distribution. All rights reserved.

http://www.heinner.com, http://www.nod.ro

g3

Ezt a terméket az Eurdpai K6zosség szabvanyainak és szabalyainak megfelelGen tervezték és gyartottak.

Importor: Network One Distribution
Str. Marcel lancu, nr. 3-5, Bucuresti, Romania

Tel: +40 21 211 18 56, www.heinner.ro , www.nod.ro
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WYPIEKACZ DO CHLEBA
Model: HBM-690W

e Wypiekacz do chleba
e Moc: 600W
e Kolor: biaty
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Dziekujemy, ze wybrate$ nasz produkt!

I ——

Przed uzyciem, nalezy doktadnie przeczytac niniejszq instrukcje, a nastepnie zachowac jg
jako Zrédto informacji na przysztosc¢

Niniejsza instrukcja zostata spisana, by przekazaé¢ wszelkie niezbedne informacje dotyczace
instalacji, obstugi i konserwacji urzadzenia. Dla bezpiecznego i prawidtowego uzycia, nalezy
przeczytac jg przed przeprowadzeniem instalacji i uzyciem.

N J

Il. ZAWARTOSC OPAKOWANIA J

> Wypiekacz do chleba
> Instrukcja obstugi
> Certyfikat gwarancji

B\
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Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z urzadzenia elektrycznego, nalezy zawsze
przestrzegaé nastepujgcych podstawowych srodkéw ostroznosci:

1. Przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje.

2. Przed uzyciem nalezy upewnié sie, czy napiecie gniazda elektrycznego odpowiada
wartosci napiecia oznaczonego na tabliczce znamionowej.

3. Nie nalezy uzywaé zadnego elektrycznego urzadzenia gospodarstwa domowego,
ktorego przewdd zasilajagcy lub wtyczka sg uszkodzone lub wadliwe, zostaty one
upuszczone lub uszkodzone w jakikolwiek sposdb. Nalezy zwréci¢ urzadzenie do
producenta lub najblizszego autoryzowanego przedstawiciela serwisowego w celu
sprawdzenia, naprawy lub regulacji elektrycznej lub mechanicznej.

4. Nie dotykaé gorgcych powierzchni. Uzywac uchwytéw lub przyciskdw.

5. W celu ochrony przed porazeniem prgdem elektrycznym, nie nalezy podtgczaé
przewodu, wtyczki lub obudowy urzadzenia znajdujgcych sie w wodzie lub innych
cieczach.

6. Wyciggnij przewdd urzadzenia z gniazda kiedy nie jest ono uzywane, przed
czyszczeniem lub przed montazem lub demontazem czesci.

7. Nie pozwdl, aby przewdd zwisat poza krawedzig stotu lub nad gorgcymi
powierzchniami.

8. Uzywanie akcesoribw niezalecanych przez producenta urzadzenia moze
spowodowacé obrazenia.

9. Urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do uzytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o
ograniczonych zdolnosciach fizycznych, czuciowych czy umystowych, ktérym brakuje
niezbednego doswiadczenia i wiedzy, chyba ze s3 nadzorowane lub zostaty
poinstruowane na temat korzystania z urzadzenia przez osobe odpowiedzialng za ich
bezpieczenstwo.

10. Dzieci muszg znajdowac sie pod nadzorem, aby nie bawity sie urzgdzeniem.

11. Nie nalezy umieszcza¢ urzadzenia na lub w poblizu palnika gazowego Iub
elektrycznego; nie nalezy umieszcza¢ urzagdzenia w nagrzanym piekarniku.

12. Konieczne jest, aby dziata¢ ze szczegdlng ostroznoscig podczas przemieszczania
urzadzenia zawierajgcego goracy olej lub inne gorace ptyny.

13. Nie dotyka¢ zadnych czesci ruchomych lub obracajacych sie wewnatrz urzadzenia
podczas pieczenia.

14. Nigdy nie wiaczaj urzadzenia bez wczesniejszego i prawidtowego umieszczenia
sktadnikéw w formie do pieczenia.

15. Nigdy nie wyjmuj formy do pieczenia chleba uderzajagc w jej gorng czes¢ lub
krawedzie, poniewaz moze ona ulec uszkodzeniu.

16. Nie nalezy wktada¢ do wypiekacza do chleba folii metalowych lub innych
materiatéw, poniewaz moze to spowodowad niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub spiecie
elektryczne.

17. Nigdy nie nalezy przykrywaé wypiekacza do chleba recznikami lub innymi
materiatami, poniewaz ciepto i para wodna powinna wyj$s¢ swobodnie. Jezeli
urzadzenie jest przykryte materiatami palnymi lub zetknie sie z nimi, moze to by¢
przyczyng pozaru.

18. Przekreé pokretto sterujgce do pozycji "WYLACZONE" i wyciggnij wtyczke z gniazda.
19. Nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia do innych celéw niz te, dla ktérych zostato
zaprojektowane.
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20. Urzadzenie to jest wyposazone we wtyczke z uziemieniem. Upewnij sie, ze gniazdko
elektryczne w twoim mieszkaniu jest wyposazone w odpowiednie uziemienie.

21. Nie korzystac z urzadzenia w otwartej przestrzeni.

22. Zachowaj te instrukcje.

< J

Nazwa czesci:

1. Pokrywa

. Forma do pieczenia
. Obudowa

. Panel sterowania
Hak

. tyzka z podziatka

. Kubek z podziatkg

. Mieszadto

. Okienko

W N A WN
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Po podtaczeniu

Zaraz po podtaczeniu wypiekacza do chleba do Zrddta zasilania, wyemituje on sygnat
dzwiekowy i pojawi sie na wyswietlaczu komunikat "1 3:00". Te dwa punkty miedzy
"3" i "00" nie wyswietlajg sie migajgco. "I"oznacza wybrany program Strzatki
wskazujg ,,2.0LB” i ,,SREDNI”, poniewaz sg to ustawienia wybrane.

START/STOP

Przycisk stuzy do uruchomienia lub zatrzymania wybranego programu pieczenia.
Aby uruchomié program, nacisnij przycisk START/STOP jeden raz. Ustyszysz krotki
sygnat dzwiekowy, wskaznik zaswieci sie, dwa punkty na wyswietlaczu zaczng
migac i uruchomi sie program. Po uruchomieniu programu, wszystkie przyciski z
wyjatkiem przycisku START/STOP s3 nieaktywne.

Aby zatrzymac program, nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk START/STOP przez okoto 2
sekundy. Urzadzenie wyemituje sygnat dzwiekowy, wskazujgc, ze program zostat
zatrzymany. Funkcja ta pomaga w zapobieganiu jakiemukolwiek przypadkowemu
przerwaniu dziatania programu.

Menu

Przycisk MENU stuzy do konfigurowania réinych programoéw. Za kazdym jego
naci$nieciem (wraz z krétkim sygnatem dzwiekowym), bedzie wyswietlany inny
program. Kilkakrotnie nacisnij przycisk aby wyswietli¢ kolejno wszystkie 12 menu na
wyswietlaczu LCD. Wybierz zadany program. Funkcje tych 12 menu zostang
wyjasnione ponizej.

Kolor
Za pomocg tego przycisku mozna wybrac poziom zarumieniena skoérki jasny, sSredni
lub ciemny.

Rozmiar chleba

Wybierz wage brutto (700 g, 900 g). Nacisnij przycisk LOAF SIZE (rozmiar chleba) aby
wybrac zgdang mase brutto.

Przycisk ten moze by¢ uzywany tylko w przypadku nastepujgcych programow: BASIC
(chleb zwykty), FRENCH (chleb francuski), WHOLE WHEAT (chleb razowy), SWEET
(chleb stodki) i SANDWICH (chleb tostowy).

FUNKCJA OPOZNIONEGO STARTU (“4A [ub¥”)

Jesli chcesz, aby urzadzenie nie zaczeto dziata¢ od razu, mozna uzy¢ tego przycisku,
aby ustawi¢ okres opdznionego startu.

Przez nacisniecie ,,A lub¥”, mozesz wybrac ile czasu ma uptynagé¢ do kiedy twdj
chleb ma by¢ gotowy. Nalezy pamieta¢ o tym, Ze czas opdznienia powinien zawieraé
tez czas pieczenia. Oznacza to, ze na koncu czasu opdznionego startu, chleb mozna
spozywac na goraco.
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Wybierz program i stopien zarumienienia skérki, a nastepnie kliknij ,,A lub ¥ aby
wydtuzy¢ lub skréci¢ okres czasu o 10 minut. Maksymalny okres opdznionego startu
wynosi 13 godzin.

Przyktad: Zatézmy, ze jest godzina 20:30 i chcesz aby twdj chleb byt gotowy
nastepnego dnia rano o godzinie 7, czyli w ciggu 10 godzin i 30 minut. Wybierz menu,
kolor i rozmiar chleba, a nastepnie nacisnij ,,Alubv” aby ustawic¢ czas do kiedy
10:30 pojawi sie na ekranie LCD. Nastepnie nalezy nacisng¢ przycisk START/STOP,
aby wiaczyé program opdzinionego startu, a wskaznik zaswieci sie. Punkt bedzie
migaé, a na wyswietlaczu LCD pojawi sie pozostaty czas. Otrzymasz Swieze pieczywo o
godzinie 7 rano. Jesli nie chcesz natychmiast wyja¢ chleba, funkcja utrzymywania
ciepta zostanie aktywowana na okres jednej godziny.

Przypis: W przypadku pieczenie z opdéznionym startem, nalezy uzywac sktadnikow
tatwo psujacych sie takich jak jaja, $wieze mleko, owoce, cebula itp.

UTRZYMYWANIE CIEPLA

Po upieczeniu, chleb moze by¢ automatycznie utrzymywany w cieple przez jedna
godzine. Jesli chcesz wyjgé chleb podczas utrzymywania go w cieple, wytacz program
naciskajac przycisk START/STOP.

ZAPISYWANIE PROGRAMU

W przypadku, kiedy zasilanie zostato przerwane podczas wytwarzania chleba, proces
zostanie automatycznie uruchomiony ponownie w ciggu 10 minut, nawet bez
naciskania przycisku START/STOP. Jesli czas trwania przerwy dostawy pradu
przekroczy 10 minut, program nie zostanie zapisany. W tym przypadku konieczne jest,
aby wyrzuci¢ sktadniki z formy do pieczenia i ponownie dodac sktadniki a wypiekacz
do chleba musi zosta¢ uruchomiony ponownie. Jednakze, jesli ciasto nie weszto w
faze wzrostu, gdy zasilanie elektryczne zostato przerwane, mozina bezposrednio
nacisng¢ START/STOP, aby wznowi¢ program od poczatku.

SRODOWISKO

Wypiekacz do chleba moze prawidiowo funkcjonowa¢ w szerokim zakresie
temperatur, ale mogg wystgpi¢ rdéznice pomiedzy wielkoscig chleba przygotowanego
w pokoju bardzo cieptym i chlebem przygotowanym w bardzo zimnym pomieszczeniu.
Zaleca sie, aby temperatura w pomieszczeniu wynosita miedzy 15°C a 34°C.
OSTRZEZENIA

1. Jezeli na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie napis ,H:HH” po nacisnieciu przycisku
START/STOP (jak pokazano na rysunku 1 ponizej), temperatura wewnatrz jest nadal
bardzo wysoka. Program nalezy wytgczyé. Otwoérz pokrywe i pozwdl urzadzeniu
wystygnac przez 10-20 minut.

2. Jesli na wyswietlaczu pokaze sie wiadomos$é "E: EE" po naci$nieciu na przycisk
(jak pokazano na rysunku 2 ponizej), oznacza to, ze czujnik temperatury jest
odtaczony. Nalezy skonsultowac¢ sie z wykwalifikowanym specjalist3, w celu
sprawdzenia czujnika.

H H:H ] F:EE

Rysunek 1 Rysunek 2
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Program 1: Chleb zwykty

Dla chleba biatego i mieszanego, do wypieku ktérych uzywa sie maki pszennej lub zytnie;j.
Chleb ma zwartg konsystencje. Mozna regulowac stopien zarumieniena obracajac
pokrettem KOLOR (kolor).

Program 2: Chleb francuski

Dla lekkiego chleba z delikatnej maki. Chleb przygotowany przez ten program bedzie
posiadat bardziej chrupigcg skérke i bedzie bardziej puszysty. Program ten nie jest
zalecany w przypadku przepiséw, w ktdrych sg uzywane masto, margaryna lub mleko.
Program 3: Chleb z maki razowej

Dla chleba z réinej rodzaju maki petnoziarnistej, ktéry wymaga dtuiszego czasu
wyrabiania i wzrostu (na przyktad, petnoziarnistej maki pszennej i maki zytniej). Chleb
bedzie bardziej zwarty i ciezszy.

Program 4: Szybki chleb

Wyrabianie, wyrastanie i pieczenie w krotszym czasie niz wymagany do przygotowania
chleba zwyktego. Chleb pieczony w ramach tego programu jest zwykle mniejszy i ma
gestszg konsystencje.

Program 5: Stodki chleb

Dla chleba zawierajgcego soki owocowe, ptatki kokosowe, rodzynki, suszone owoce,
czekolade lub z dodatek cukru.  Bioragc pod uwage dtuzszy czas wyrastania, chleb bedzie
Izejszy i bardziej puszysty.

Program 6: Ultraszybki |

Dla wyrabiania, wyrastania i pieczenia chleba w krotszym czasie o wadze 700 g.
Normalnie, chleb przygotowany w ramach tego programu jest mniejszy i twardszy chleb
przygotowany przez programSzybki chleb.

Program 7: Ultraszybki Il

Program ten posiada charakterystyke programu 6, ale dla chleba o wadze 900 g.

Program 8: Ciasto

Wyrabianie i wyrastanie bez pieczenia. Wyjmij ciasto i uzyj do przygotowania butek, pizzy,
chleba na parze itp.

Program 9: Dzem

Gotowanie dzemdéw i marmolady.

Program 10: Ciasta

Wyrabianie, wyrastanie i pieczenie ale wyrastanie z sodg lub proszkiem do pieczenia.
Program 11: KANAPKOWY

Wyrabianie, wyrastanie i pieczenie chleba na kanapki. Do pieczenia chleba o lekkiej
konsystencji i cienszej skorce.

Program 12: Pieczenie

Dla dodatkowego wypieku chleba, ktéry jest za lekki lub jest niewystarczajgco wypieczony.
Program ten nie zaktada wyrabiania lub wyrastania.
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PRZED PIERWSZYM UZYCIEM

Po uruchomieniu urzadzenia po raz pierwszy, jest mozliwe iz wydzieli ono troche dymu
i charakterystyczny zapach. Jest to normalne i szybko zniknie. Upewnié sie, ze
przeptyw powietrza wokét urzadzenia nie jest utrudniony.

1. Rozpakuj urzadzenie i upewnij sie, ze wszystkie czesci i akcesoria sg kompletne i nie
uszkodzone.

2. Wyczy$¢ wszystkie komponenty jak opisano to w punkcie ,Cleaning and
Maintenance”.

3. Ustaw wypiekacz do chleba w trybie BAKE (pieczenie) i piecz bez sktadnikéw przez
okoto 10 minut. Nastepnie pozostaw do wystudzenia i ponownie wyczys¢ odtgczane
komponenty.

4. Po wyschnieciu komponentdw i ich poprawnym ztozeniu, urzgdzenie jest gotowe do
uzycia.

PRZYGOTOWANIE CHLEBA

1. Umies¢ forme do pieczenia na pozycje, a nastepnie obrdcié¢ jg zgodnie z ruchem
wskazéwek zegara, az zostanie ona zablokowana po ustyszeniu klikniecia. Zamocuj
mieszadto na wale napedowym. Zaleca sie, wypetnienie otworu margaryng odporng na
ciepto przed zamocowaniem mieszadta w celu unikniecia przyklejania sie do niego
ciasta. W taki sposéb mieszadto bedzie mozna tatwiej wyciggnac z chleba.

2. Umies¢ sktadniki w formie do pieczenia. Nalezy przestrzega¢ kolejnosci podanej w
przepisie. Zwykle, wlewa sie najpierw wode lub ptyn, nastepnie dodaje cukier, sol i
make, drozdze i proszek do pieczenia sg zawsze dodawane na koricu.

Przypis: Sprawdz przepis w celu okreslenia ilosci maki i substancji spulchniajacych,
ktére mogg by¢ zastosowane.

q
Drozdze lub soda spozywcza

Sktadniki suche

Woda lub ptyn

3. Zréb mate wgtebienie palcem na wierzchu masy maki i dodaj drozdze do tego
wgtebienia, upewniajac sie, ze nie majg one kontaktu ze sktadnikami ptynnymi lub solg.
4. Ostroznie zamknij pokrywe i wtdz wtyczke do gniazda.

5. Nacis$nij przycisk MENU, aby wybrac¢ zgdany program.

6. Nacisnij przycisk COLOR aby wybrac stopien zaruminienia skorki.

7. Nacis$nij przycisk LOAF SIZE aby wybra¢ zgdany rozmiar chleba.

8. Ustaw okres opdznionego startu przez nacisniecie przycisku A b Ten krok moze
zosta¢ pominiety w przypadku, kiedy chcesz aby wypiekacz do chleba natychmiast
rozpoczat prace.

9. Nacisnij raz na przycisk START/STOP, aby uruchomié, a wskaznik zaswieci sie.
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10. W przypadku uzywania programéw dla zwyktego chleba, chleba francuskiego,
chleba razowego, chleba stodkiego, kanapkowego lub ciast, dziatanie bedzie
zsynchronizowane z sygnatami diwiekowymi. Zwrécg one uwage na dodawanie
sktadnikéw. Otwodrz pokrywe i dodaj sktadniki. Mozliwe jest wydostawanie sie pary
przez otwor w pokrywie podczas pieczenia. Jest to normalne.

11. Po zakonczeniu procesu urzgdzenie wyemituje sygnat diwiekowy. Mozesz
przytrzymaé naci$niety przycisk START/STOP przez okoto 2 sekundy, aby zatrzymacd
proces i wyjgé chleb. Otwdrz pokrywe i uzywajgc rekawic kuchennych, obré¢ forme do
pieczenia w kierunku odwrotnym do wskazéwek zegara i wyjmij ja.

Uwaga: Forma do pieczenia i chleb mogqg by¢ bardzo gorgce! Nalezy obchodzic sie z
niq ostroznie.

12. Pozostaw forme do pieczenia aby ostygta przew wyjeciem chleba. Nastepnie uzyj
szpatutki non stick aby poluzowa¢ chleb w formie.

13. Odwrdé¢ forme do pieczenia do géry nogami na ruszt chtodzacy lub czystg deske do
krojenia, a nastepnie delikatnie wstrzasnij az chleb wypadnie z formy.

14. Przed krojeniem, pozostaw chleb do ostygniecia na okoto 20 minut. Zalecamy
krojenie chleba nozem elektrycznym lub z zgbkowanym ostrzem, dlatego, ze ciecie
zwyktym nozem moze powodowac deformacje chleba.

15. Jesli nie jestes w pokoju lub nie nacisnate$ przycisku START/STOP na koniec
operacji, chleb bedzie automatycznie przechowywany w cieple przez 1 godzine. Pod
koniec operacji podtrzymywania ciepta, urzadzenie wyemituje 10 sygnatéw
dzwiekowych.

16. Zawsze nalezy wyja¢ wtyczke z gniazdka po zakoriczeniu procesu przygotowywania
chleba lub gdy aparat nie jest uzywany.

Przypis: Przed krojeniem chleba, uzyj haka do usuniecia mieszadta z chleba. Chleb jest
gorgqcy. Nie wyciggaj mieszadta rekq.

Przypis: Jesli chleb nie jest skonsumowany w cafosci, zalecamy przetrzymywanie jego
reszty w szczelnym pojemniku lub w doktadnie zamknietej torbie. W taki sposéb
chleb moze by¢ przechowywany w temperaturze pokojowej przez okoto trzy dni. Jedli
chcesz przechowywac chleb przez kilka dni, umies¢ go w zamknietym naczyniu lub w
szczelnie zamknietym woreczku i wtdz go do lodéwki. W ten sposdb maksymalny ojkres
przechowywania wynosi 10 dni. Biorgc pod uwage, ze przygotowany przez ciebie
chleb nie zawiera $rodkéw konserwujacych, bedzie on mdgt by¢ przechowywany przez
krotszy okres czasu niz chleb zakupiony w handlu.
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W

Przed czyszczeniem urzadzenia, nalezy odtgcz zasilanie energig elektryczng i pozostawic
urzadzenie do ostudzenia.

1. Forma do pieczenia i podwdjna forma do pieczenia: wyciggnij forme pociggajac za
uchwyt i wytrzyj j3 od wewnatrz i na zewnatrz za pomocg wilgotnej szmatki. Aby
zabezpieczy¢ nieprzywierajgcg powtokg formy, nie nalezy uzywacé ostrych przedmiotéw
lub substancji sciernych. Forma musi by¢ catkowicie sucha przed jej ponownym
zamontowaniem.

Przypis: Umies¢ forme do pieczenia w urzadzeniu i docisnij dopdki nie zostanie
odpowiednio zabezpieczona. W przypadku, kiedy forma nie moze by¢ umieszczona w
urzadzeniu, nalezy lekko poruszyc¢ jg w prawidtowym potozeniu i docisngc.

2. Mieszadto: Jesli mieszadto ciezko wychodzi z chleba, nalezy uzy¢ haka. Mieszadto
nalezy czysci¢ wilgotng szmatkg bawetniang.  Forma do pieczenia i mieszadto moga
byé myte w zmywarce do naczyn.

3. Obudowa: delikatnie przetrze¢ zewnetrzng powierzchnie obudowy wilgotng
Sciereczkg. Nie nalezy uzywac agresywnych srodkdéw czyszczacych, poniewaz mogg one
uszkodzi¢ btyszczgcg powierzchnie obudowy. Nie nalezy zanurzaé¢ obudowy w wodzie
aby jg wyczyscic.

Przypis: Zaleca sie aby nie $cigga¢ pokrywy w celu jej wyczyszczenia.

4. Przed spakowaniem urzgdzenia do przechowywania, upewnij sie, ze catkowicie ono
ostygto, jest czyste, suche, a pokrywa jest zamknieta.

1. Maka piekarnicza

Maka piekarnicza posiada wysoky zawartos¢ glutenu (tak wiec mozna jg nazwa¢ maka
majacag wysoka zawartos¢ glutenu i biatka), ma dobrg elastyczno$¢ i utrzymuje rozmiar
chleba po jego wyrosnieciu. Dlatego, iz zawartos$¢ glutenu jest wyzsza niz w przypadku
maki zwyktej, moze by¢ ona stosowana do wyrobu chleba duzych rozmiaréw i wiekszej
zawartosci btonnika. Maka piekarnicza jest najwazniejszym sktadnikiem w produkcji
chleba.

2. Maka zwykia

Maka ta nie zawiera proszku do pieczenia i jest uzywana do wyrobu szybkiego chleba.

3. Maka petnoziarnista

Maka petnoziarnista jest wytwarzana z petnych ziaren zboza. Zawiera ona powtoke ziarna
pszenicy i gluten. Maka petnoziarnista jest ciezsza i zawiera wiecej sktadnikow
odzywczych niz maka zwykta. Chleb przygotowywany z maki petnoziarnistej jest
zazwyczaj mniejszy. Wiekszo$¢ przepiséw taczy make petnoziarnistg z maka piekarnicza
aby uzyskac najlepsze wyniki.
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4. Maka ciemna

Ciemna maka pszenna zwana réwniez "maka twarda" jest maka o zwiekszonej
zawartosci btonnika, podobna do maki petnoziarnistej. W celu uzyskania chleba
duzej wielkosci po jego wyrosnieciu, maka ta powinna by¢ stosowana w potgczeniu z
duzym udziatem maki piekrniczej.

5. Maka ze srodkiem spulchniajgcym

Rodzaj maki, ktdra zawiera proszek do pieczenia, wykorzystywana gtéwnie do
wypieku ciast.

6. Maka kukurydziana i mgka owsiana

Maka kukurydziana i mgka owsiana sg oddzielnie mielone z kukurydzy i owsa. S3 to
sktadniki dodatkowe do przygotowania chleba twardego, sg one rowniez stosowane w
celu poprawy smaku i tekstury.

7. Cukier

Cukier jest bardzo waznym sktadnikiem do intensyfikacji stodkiego smaku i koloru
chleba. Ponadto, uwazany jest za sktadnik odzywczy do chleba na drozdzach. Biaty
cukier jest uzywany najczesciej. Cukier brazowy, cukier puder i wata cukrowa moga
by¢ stosowane w przepisach specjalnych.

8. Drozdze

Po wyrosnieciu drozdze wytwarzajg dwutlenek wegla. Dwutlenek wegla zwieksza
objetos¢ chleba i zmiekcza btonnik wewnatrz niego. Jednak drozdze do szybkiego
wyrosniecia potrzebujg weglowodandw z cukru i maki.

1 tyzka suchych drozdzy = 3 tyzeczki suchych drozdzy

1 tyzka suchych drozdzy = 15 ml

1 tyzeczka suchych drozdzy = 5 ml

Drozdze nalezy przechowywac¢ w lodéwce, poniewaz grzyb znajdujgcy sie w nich
umiera w wysokich temperaturach. Przed uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢ date produkcji
drozdzy i termin przydatnosci. Po kazdym uzyciu, nalezy przechowywaé je w lodéwce,
tak szybko jak to mozliwe. Najczesciej chleb nie wyrasta z powodu zepsutych drozdzy.

Wykonujac ponizsze kroki, mozna sprawdzi¢, czy drozdze sg $wieze i aktywne.

(1) Wlej potowe szklanki cieptej wody (45-50 °C) do kubka z podziatka.

(2) Dodaj do wody 1 tyzeczke biatego cukru i wymieszaj, a nastepnie wsyp do wody
dwie tyzeczki drozdzy.

(3) Postaw kubek z podziatkg w ciepte miejsce na okoto 10 minut. Nie mieszaj wody.
(4) Drozdze muszg osiggna¢ krawedz kubka z podziatkg. W przeciwnym razie drozdze
sg nieaktywne.

9. Sol

Sél jest niezbedna do poprawy smaku chleba i koloru skérki. Jednak sél moze
zatrzymac fermentacje drozdzy. Nie nalezy stosowac zbyt duzej ilosci soli do
przygotowania chleba. Chleba bedzie wiekszy jesli nie zawiera soli.

10. Jaja

Jaja mogg poprawié teksture chleba i mogg sprawic, ze bedzie on bardziej odzywczy i
wiekszy.  Skorupki jaj muszg zostaé usuniete a jaja muszg by¢ wymieszane
réwnomiernie.

11. Smalec, masto i olej roslinny

Smalec moze sprawi¢, iz chleb bedzie bardziej miekki i zwieksza okres jego
przechowywania. Masto nalezy roztopic lub pokroi¢ na mate kawatki przed uzyciem.
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12. Proszek do pieczenia

Proszek do pieczenia jest stosowany w celu zwiekszenia przygotowanego pieczywa i ciast
przez program ultraszybki. Proszek do pieczenia nie wymaga okresu do wyrastania i
wytwarza gazu, ktére prowadzg do tworzenia sie pecherzykdw dla uzyskania lekkiej tekstury
chleba przez uzycie zasady chemicznej.

13. Soda kuchenna

Jest ona podobna do proszku do pieczenia. Mozna jg stosowaé w potgczeniu z proszkiem do
pieczenia.

14. Woda lub inne ciecze

Woda jest niezbednym skfadnikiem do przygotowania chleba. Na ogdf, optymalna
temperatura wody wynosi 20 °C - 25 °C. Wode mozna zastgpi¢ $wiezym mlekiem lub woda
wymieszang z 2% mlekiem w proszku, ktére wzbogacajg smak chleba i poprawia kolor skérki.
Niektére przepisy majg sktadniki takie jak sok jabtkowy, pomaranczowy, cytrynowy, itp. co
polepsza smak chleba.

Jednym z najwazniejszych etapdéw przygotowania dobrego chleba jest zastosowanie
odpowiednich ilosci sktadnikéw. Zaleca sie uzywania pojemnika z podziatka lub tyzke z
miarkg w celu uzyskania doktadnych ilosci, w przeciwnym razie moze to wptynac na
jakos¢ chleba.

1. Wazenie skfadnikow ptynnych

Wode, swieze mleko lub roztwér otrzymany z mleka w mogg by¢é mierzone za pomoca
pojemnikéw z podziatka. Nalezy zwrdéci¢ uwage na poziom ptynu w kubku z podziatka,
trzymajac go poziomo. Podczas pomiaru oleju spozywczego, nalezy doktadnie oczysci¢
kubek z podziatkg przed pomiarem innych sktadnikdow.

2. Odmierzanie sktadnikéw suchych

Odmierzanie suchych sktadnikéw musi by¢ wykonywane przez dodawanie sktadnikéw w
kubku z podziatkg za pomocg tyzeczki do pomiaru i po napetnieniu kubka wyréwnanie
sktadnikéw nozem. Nie jest konieczne ubijanie sktadnikéw w kubku z podziatka.
Dodatkowa ilos$¢ sktadnikdw moze mie¢ wptyw na wynik koficowy przepisu. Uzyj tyzki do
pomiaru podczas pomiaru nieduzych ilosci suchych sktadnikow. Wyréwnuj zawartosc
tyzki dla jak najlepszej doktadnosci pomiaru.

3. Kolejno$¢ dodawania sktadnikéw

Kolejno$¢ dodawania sktadnikdbw musi by¢ przestrzegana. Ogodlnie rzecz biorac,
kolejnos¢ jest nastepujaca: sktadniki ptynne, jajka, sél i mleko w proszku itp. Podczas
dodawania skfadnikéw, maka nie moze potaczy¢ sie catkowicie z ptynem. Drozdze moga
by¢ dodawane tylko do suchej maki. Drozdze nie powinny stykac sie z solg. Po mieszaniu
maki przez jaki$ czas, sygnat diwiekowy przypomni wam o dodaniu sktadnikéw z
owocow do mieszanki. Jesli sktadniki z owocédw zostang dodane zbyt wczesnie, to
zapach zostanie zmniejszony z powodu zbyt diugiego wyrabiania ciasta. Podczas
korzystania z funkcji opdznionego startu, nie dodawaj fatwo psujgcych sie sktadnikow,
takich jak jaja lub owoce.
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NR. | PROBLEM PRZYCZYNA ROZWIAZANIE
. . Niektdre sktadniki przyklejajg sie Odf.acz'wyplekacz do ch!eba od’z,rodfa
Podczas pieczenia . . zasilania elektrycznego i wyczys¢
- do komory pieczenia - . L .
wydostaje sie dym - komore pieczenia uwazajac, aby sie
1 lubzewnetrznej strony formy; - . .
przez otwory . . . . nie poparzy¢. Podczas pierwszego
- pozostaje olej na powierzchni . .
wentylacyjne . . uzycia, uruchom urzadzenie bez
komory pieczenia. N .
sktadnikéw i otwdrz pokrywe.
Skérka podstawy Chleb Jest. trzymany W cieple i Jak najszybciej wyjac¢ chleb z formy,
2 ; pozostawiony w formie przez zbyt .
chleba jest zbyt gruba. . S bez fazy utrzymywania ciepfta.
dtugi okres czasu wysuszajac sie.
Po wyjeciu chleba, wlej gorgcg wode
3 Chleb zle odchodzi od Mieszadto lepi sie zbyt mocno do do formy i zanurz mieszadto na 10
formy. watu formy. minut, a nastepnie wyciagnij je i
wytrzy;j.
1. wybrany program jest . S
nieodpowiedni. Wybierz odpowiedni program z menu.
2. Podczas pieczenia kilkakrotnie . -
Nie otwieraj pokrywy od razu po
L otwartopokrywe, a chleb wysecht L
Sktadniki nie sg S L wyrosnieciu.
. i nie jest zrumieniony.
4 wymieszane lub chleb ; — -
. . . Sprawdz otwdr mieszadta, a nastepnie
jest niedopieczony. . . . o . o
3. Opodr podczas mieszania jest wyjmij forme do pieczenia i uruchom
zbyt duzy, mieszadto ciezko sie urzadzenie bez chleba; jesli nie dziata ono
obraca i nie miesza doktadnie. prawidfowo, nalezy skontaktowac sie z
autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym .
Na wyswietlaczu Nacisnij przycisk START / STOP i odtacz
pojawia sie komunikat | Temperatura w wypiekaczu do urzadzenie od zrddta zasilania, a
5 »HHH" po nacisnieciu chleba jest zbyt wysoka aby nastepnie wyjmij forme do pieczenia
przycisku przygotowac chleb. chleba i pozostaw otwartg pokrywe, az
START/STOP. urzadzenie ostygnie.
. . Forma do pieczenia chleba jest Sprayvdz poprawnosc mstalagjl .for.my
Stychac hatas w okolicy . . . do pieczenia chleba i upewnij sie, ze
L - . nieprawidtowo zainstalowana lub .
6 silnika a ciasto jest Soaa . . ciasto chlebowe zostato przygotowane
- . ilos¢ ciasta jest zbyt duza, aby . A g
niewyrobione. P zgodnie z recepturg i ze skfadniki
mogto ono by¢ mieszane. . .
zostaty doktadnie odwazone.
Chieb jest zbyt duzy i llos¢ drqzdzy, maki lub wody jest SpraV\{d;.wyml.eplope,v’vczesnlgj -
7 naciska pokrywe zbyt duza lub temperatura czynniki i zmniejsz ilos¢ w zaleznosci
otoczenia jest zbyt wysoka. od rzeczywistych powoddw.
Nie zostaty dodane drozdze lub
ilos¢ drozdzy jest
niewystarczajaca; ponadto,
Chleb jest zbyt maty mozll.vye Jest, zeld.rozd,zg mogty Sprawdz ilos¢ i wtasciwosci drozdzy,
8 . . utracic¢ swe wtasciwosci z powodu . .
lub nie wyrdst. L zwieksz temperature otoczenia.
zbyt wysokiej temperatury
mieszaniny wody, mieszanki z solg
lub zbyt niskiej temperatury
otoczenia.
Ciasto rosnie za mocno IIos.c piynu.Jest zbyt \,/\/,ysokg L Zmniejsz ilos¢ ptyndw i popraw
9 . . zmiekcza ciasto a ilo$¢ drozdzy jest ]
i wychodzi z formy . konsystencje ciasta.
zbyt duza.
L U’zy.wan.a maka .meJESt . Uzywaj maki piekarniczej lub maki
wtasciwa i nie moze spowodowadé PN
P wiasciwej.
wyrosniecia ciasta.
2. Tempo wzrostu spowodowane
10 | Chlebzapadasig przez drozdze jest zbyt wysokie Uzywaj drozdzy w temperaturze

podczas pieczenia.

lub temperatura drozdzy jest zbyt
wysoka.

ponizej temperatury pomieszczenia.

3. Nadmiar wody sprawia, ze
ciasto jest zbyt wodniste i miekkie.

Zmien ilosci wody w zaleznosci od
zdolnosci absorpcyjne;j.
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Chleb jest zbyt ciezki i

1. Zbyt duzo maki lub zbyt mato
wody.

Zmniejsz ilos¢ maki lub zwieksz ilos¢
wody.

1 zbyt zbity 2. Zby,t wiele sk’fadmkow . Zmniejsz ilos¢ sktadnikéw i zwieksz
owocow lub zbyt duzo maki o .1
S ilosci drozdzy.
petnoziarnistej.
1. Zbyt duzo wody lub drozdzy; Zmniejsz ilosci wody lub drozdzy i
Chleb jest pusty w brak soli. upewnij sie, ze dodates soli.
12 . -
srodku. 2. Temperatura wody jest zbyt .
Sprawdz temperature wody.
wysoka.
il'es'acuez}c/;;:?:?aikri?:grgql:?:r:(ajio Nie dodawaj bardzo klejgcych
13 Na powierzchni chleba itpja ) ! y sktadnikéw do chleba.
pojawia sig proszek 2. Niewtasciwe wymieszanie z Sprawdz ilos¢ wody lub mechanizmu
powodu braku wody. wypiekacza do chleba.
W przypadku, kiedy kolor
Skorka jest zbyt gruba, | Stosowane przepisy i sktadniki zrumlgplenéa J'esfclzk’)y't C|erl;nny W lez
a jej kolor jest zbyt majg istotny wptyw na przepisié z auza 110sclg cuxru, nalezy
ciemny podczas rzygotowanie chleba, a kolor nacisnac przycisk START/STOP, aby
14 yp przyg ! zatrzymad program na 5-10 minut

przygotowywania
ciasta lub potrawy z
wiekszg iloscig cukru.®

zrumienienia jest zbyt mocny z
powodu nadmiernego uzycia
cukru.

przed jego zakoriczeniem. Przed
wyjeciem chleba lub ciasta, nalezy
trzymac je w formie przez 20 minut
przy zamknietej pokrywie.

Zasilanie 600 W ‘
Napiecie 230V, 50Hz |
Kolor biaty ‘
Pojemnosé 700-900 g |
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—_— UTYLIZACJA PRZYJAZNA SRODOWISKU
Mozesz przyczynic sie do ochrony srodowiska!
Nalezy przestrzega¢ lokalnych przepisow: nie dziatajgcy sprzet elektryczny nalezy przekazaé do

odpowiedniego centrum utylizacji odpadow.

© HEINNER to zarejestrowany znak handlowy Network One Distribution SRL. Inne marki i nazwy

produktow to znaki handlowe lub zarejestrowane znaki handlowe ich wtascicieli.

Zadna czeéé specyfikacji nie moze by¢ przetwarzana w zadnej formie ani w za pomoca zadnych
srodkéw, ani uzyta do stworzenia tekstu pochodnego takiego jak ttumaczenie, bez zgody i

pozwolenia NETWORK ONE DISTRIBUTION..
Copyright © 2013 Network One Distibution. All rights reserved.

www.heinner.com, www.nhod.ro

c E Niniejszy produkt jest zgodny ze standardami i przepisami Unii Europejskiej.

Importer: Network One Distribution
Marcel lancu Street, 3-5, Bucharest, Romania

Tel: +40 21 211 18 56, www.heinner.com , www.nod.ro
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